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April 29, 1949

J. S8axton Daniel, Zsquire
United States Attorney
Saveannah, Georgia

Dear Mr. Daniel: EOLLIE

Attention: Henry H, Yurrence, Esquire
Assistant United States Attorney

Re: Johmnie Johnson, Jim A. Johnson - Subjects;
Iseieh Nixon - Vietim; Civil Rights and Do~
mostic Violence

Reference is hereby made to your letter of March 30,
1649, in which you express the opinion that the prosecution
of the subjects in the State court was bona fide and that,
consequently, the case lhuld be closed without federal
prosecution. -

Since the receipt of your letter, the Department
has received the investigative report referred to therein and,
also, a Federal Bureau of Investigation report dated April 4.
As a result of an examination of the reports, the Department
conocurs in your opinion end you are, therefore, authorized to
close the matter without further action.

For the Attorney General

ALEXANDER M. CAMFBELL
M Assistant Ltur_nty Ceneral
ces Rooords '
Chron. .
Sec. Files
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UNITED STA’I‘ES ATTORNEY -~ RECEIVE; ;\

/
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA { [.PR 1~ 1949
SAVANNAH, GA. K s (9%
March 30, 1949. N \
: ? \Qﬁ:ﬁfﬁf_ﬁt pIVISIOS

The Attorney Genersal
Department of Justice
Washington 25, D.C.

Sir:
In re: Johnnie Johnson, and IIC) =5
Jim A.Johnson, subjects.
Isaiah Nixon - Victim
Vio: Civil Rights and Domestic Violence
Dept., of Justice File No,
AMC :MWH:efr 1,4-19-82

T
']

Reference is made to your letter of March 8,
1949, with which you enclosed a copy of =2 memorandum
forwarded to the Federal Bureau of lnvestigation, all
in reference to this matter,

This offlce hes received a copy of the invest-
igative report of Speciel Agent Bruce B,Greene, of the
local office of the Federal Buregu of Investigatlon,
dated March 28, 1949, a copy of which has been forwarded
to the Department. From this report it eppears that the
prosecution of the subjects in the State court of lMontgomery
County, Georgias was bona fide; that two able lawyers con-
ducted the prosecution and that all of the witnesses known
to have any knowledge of the occurrence were sworn and test-
ified at the trial. I am personally acquainted with Hon,
Eschol Greham, who presided at the triesl as Judge of the
Court and I know that he is not only an eble lawyer and
Judge but that he is also an honest, conscientious and
couregeous man and that he would not countenance anything
that would further or tend to further an injustice in this
trial .

For these regsons 1 am of the opinion that
further investigation into this matter is not warranted‘;i:zc
and authority is, therefore, respectfully requested to
close out file without prosecution. 7’1”/

—

v tfull ' ;
?2?1’?;51?%21%(;4 Statlaqfﬁlﬁeﬂe?—“gl |

Hen H.Durrence WVIRIAN OF RF

Agsistant United utatEB*Httornéy*" |
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Mareh 30, 1949,

The Attorney General
Department of Justice
Washington 25, D,C,

8ir:

In re: Johnnie Johnson, and
Jim A.Johnson, subjects,
Isaiah Nixon - Victim

Vio: Civil Rights and Domestic Violence
Dept. of Justice File No,
AMC:MWH:efr 144-19-82

Reference i1s made to your letter of March 8,
1949, with which you enclosed a copf of s memorandum
forwarded to the Federal Bureau of Investigation, all
in reference to this matter.

This office hes received a copy of the invest-
igative report of Special Agent Bruce B,Greene, of the
local office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation,
dated March 28, 1949, a copy of which has been forwarded
to the Department. From this report it appears thet the
prosecution of the subjects in the State court of Montgomery
County, Georgis was bona fide; that two able lawyers con-
ducted the prosecution and that all of the witnesses known
- to have any knowledge of the occurrence were sworn and test-
ified at the trial. I am personally acquainted with Hon.
Eschol Graham, who presided at the trial as Judge of the
Court and I know that he is not only en able lawyer and
Judge but that he is also an honest, conscientious and
courageous men and that he would not countenance anything
:h::lwould further or tend to further an injustice in this

rial.

For these reasons 1 am of the opinion that
further investigation into this matter is not warranted
and authority is, therefore, respectfully requested to
close out file without prosecution.

Respectfully,
For the United States Attorney

Henry H.Durrence
Assistant United States Attorney
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The Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation 7 Bpril 29, 1949

-

Alexander M. Campbell, Assistant Attornmey General, AMC s MVWH sofr
Criminal Division 144-19-82

Johnnie Johnson, Jim A. Johnsong

Isaiah Nixon - Victim;

Civil Rights end Domestic Violence;

Your File No. 44-112 Savannah

The United States Attormey for the Southern Distriet of
Georgia has expressed to the Department an opinion to the effect that
the trial of the subjects in a Georgia State court was bona fide and
that, therefors, the matter should be closed without federal prosecution.

Upon examination of the investigative reports submitted
with your memoranda of April 11 and April 19, 1948, the Department
concurs in the opinion of the United States Attorney. Therefore, no
further investigation is requested., We are closing our files in the
matter.

cec: Records
Chron,

Sec., Files

o HOLLIE




STANDARD FORM NO. 64 ‘

Oﬁ%’e Me&omndﬂm + UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO : Assistant Attorney General Alexander M. Campbell DATE: April 19, 1949
R HAYAIR
FROM : Director, FBI ECEIVED
SUBJECT: JOHNNIE JOHNSON; JIM A. JOHNSON; LPR © 1 1849
ISATAH NIXON - VICTIM
CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC. VIQLENCE Criminal Division

Your reference 1l44-19-82({ NWH
Reference is made to_MYy __memorandum dated__April 11, 1949

There is enclosed one copy of the report of Special Agent_HUDOLPH A. ALT
dated_April 4, 1949 atMiami, Florida . The investigation which has been
requested by you has now been completed and no further investigation is contemplated

unless requested by you.

Enclosure il’ 'Elw j‘
OO-RD

1 -
L g ]9 -4 2
DEPARTMENT &F JUSTICE
APR 20 1949 AM.}
DIVISION OF RECORDS

4, DL -CIVIL RIGHTS 8pg



April 19, 1949
JOHNNIE JOHNSONg JIM A. JOHNSONj
ISATIAH NIXON - VICTIM
CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE
Your reference 144-19-82, MWH
RUDOLPH A« ALT

April 4, 1949 Miami, Florida
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" She sald that #0 far as she knows ISATAN had never been

trouble with the laws She sald that on lNovember

20, 1948 she
tives since she was
by stating that she has no means

come to Jacksonville with her children to live with rela

afraid to remain in Ceorgia, She coneluded

of support for herself or eix children.

_ hﬂhud!nw

DAISY DAVIS, vietin's mother, ean be loeated at 1237 Albert

s Florida,

'M, Ja

Alston, Georgin, with her relatives

ROSIE REED BROWE lives in

who are known there by the name of D, -

wm'

GLORGE. CORELTHS lives on a fawm batween Alston

m.-ﬁmmmﬂ_mam.

REFERFED UPON COMPLETIN TO THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN
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Ojﬁce Memomndzmz e UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Mr. Alexander M, Campbell . ;

TO TE: %
' Assistant Attorney General BATE APl il 2000

ROM : Director, FBI
SUBJECT: JOHNNIE JOHNSON, REcy.,.

JIM A. JOHNSON; & Eivep

ISATAH NIXON - Victim HOLLIE APR ‘

CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE Rin n 1949

vi { AL

a copy of the report of Special Agent Bruce B. Greene, dated March 28, 1949 at
Savannah, Georgia, which sets forth the results of the state prosecution

against the captioned individuals and comments of the Judge and the prosecut- . /.
ing attorneys thereon. It is intended that Sally Nixon, the victim's widow, &

>

will be interviewed at Jacksonville, Florida. <,
If you desire anything further, it will be appreciated if you will -
advise the ‘Bureau. _ e . R

Enclosure “l’ 2 e 1; E ~
s D,

/‘ZL BEPARTMENT &F JU.U:-T"_H'
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Mr. wx.m-n
Assistant Attorney Oeneral hvid 23, 3969

Director, FBI

JOHNNIE JOHNBON,

JIN A, JOHNSOH)
ISAYAR NIXON - Viotim

CIVIL RICGHTS AMD DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

ﬁthnm,

If you desive anything further, it will be apprecisted if you will
advige the Buresu,

Enclosure _
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Tre Chgl oricinaTeEn AT SAVANNAH, GEORGIA rieno.  W4-112 IFB
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE m[oo:"oﬁ REPORT MADE BY
' BRUCE B, GREENE
SAVANNAH, GEORGIA 3/28/49 3058 2% /o

TITLE

JOHNNIE JOHNSON
JIM A, JOHNSON

ISATAH NIXON - VICTIM

CHARACTER OF CASE

CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC
VIOLENCE

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

REFERENCE:
DETATIS:

subjects JIM A.

Investigation reflects Solicitor Gemeral of the Oconee
Cireuit was 11l at time of trial; however, a Solicitor
pro tem was appointed, also two additional prosecuting
attornies assisted State in prosecution of this case.
Nolle prosequi entered in open cowrt as to JOHNNIE
JOHNSON fo. verdict of not guilty of JIM A,
JOENSON. Court officials interviewed. SALLY NIXON,
wife of victim, presently residing Jacksonville, Fla.

P

Report of SA BRUCE B, GREENE, 1/18/49, Savemnah.

This investigation was instituted upon receipt of a
commmication under date of March 8, 1949, from As-

sistant Attorney General ALEXANDER M, CAMPBELL to the Director. Mr. CAMPBELL
requested additional investigation be conducted in this case in order that the
Department could render a decision in this matter.

AT MOUNT VERWON, GEORGIA:
Mr. J. H mdmw,mm,

Georgia, made his records available, and a check of these records revealed that

JOHNSON and JOHNNIE JOENSON were Jointly indictaed by a State

Grand Jury and were charged with the muder of victim ISATAH NIXON. The in-
dictment alleged that JOHNNIE and JIM A. JOHNSON shot and killed
on or about September 8, 1948, in Montgomery County, Georgia.

'ISATAH NIXON

APPROVED AND

 SPECIAL AGENT DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES

FORWARDED: N Ci
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COPIES OF THIS REPORT ASEITne ROPERTy OF WBTh: “r{ -
P, Chis confiden ¢ ] i .... b '
1 - USA, Savennah L and gy P OValASIAN 0F RECORNS
bSide: of noras IR 1YY P e R e Y
2 - Migmi T SBONCY 0 WHICH Lpies 2t
- . &5D

T—2034




a0
B . - ¥ i &

sV, Wh-112

These court records reflect that JIM A. JOHNSON was
tried by a trial jury in the Superior Court of Montgomery County,
Georgia, for the offense of murder on November 4, 1948, and was
acquitted. The records also reflect that the indictment against
JOHNNIE JOHNSON for the offense of murder was nol prossed on
November 4, 1948.

The form of the verdict as to JIM A. JOHNSON wast
"We, the Jury, find the defendant not guilty."

The verdict was signed: "F. E. DIXON, Foreman",
and was dated November 4, 1948.

The form of the nolle prosequi as to JOHNNIE
JOHNSON was:

"Mhis bill nol prossed as to JOHNNIE JOHNSON."

The order of nolle prosequi was dated November 4,
1948, af'nd was signed: "N, G. REEVES, JR., Solicitor pro tem, Oconee
Circuit”.

The vecords reflected that JIM A. JOHNSON entered a
plea of not guilty on November 4, 1948, and was represented by J.
WADE JOHNSON and JOE UNDERWOOD.

AT ' TA:

Juige ESCHOL GRAHAM, Superior Court, Ocomee Circuit,
advised that he was the trial judge in the case of JIM A. JOHNSON
and JOHNNIE JOHNSON who were charged with the offense of murder in
Montgomery County, Georgia. Judge GRAHAM advised that at the time this
case was ready for trial, which was during the November term of Superior
Court for Montgomery County, Georgia, the Solicitor General, Mr. M. A.
m,mmmmmmfor'mputtvolumbham“sumblo
to try this case; that in view of the amount of publicity and magnitude
of this cese, he had appointed a very able lawyer, Mr. N. G. REBVES, JR.,
of Soperton, Georgia, to act as Solicitor pro tém for Superior Court in
Mongtomery Cownty, Georgia,
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Judge GRAHAM stated he also requested and secured the
gervices of Mr. FRED T. LANIER, Solicitor General of Superior Court
for the Ogeechee Circuit, to aid in prosecution of this case. He
stated he considered Mr. LANIER to be a very able and capable So-
licitor General and a man who had had several years of experience
in this work.

Judge GRAHAM advised that in asddition to the two Solicdtors
pro tem who were appointed by the court, Mr. WILLIAM H. DAMPIER, a com-
petent attormey of Dublin, Georgla, had also been employed by the wife
of victim ISATIAH NIXON to assist in the prosecution of this case.
Judge GRAHAM stated that mmerous witnesses for the State testified
and that the case was ably presented. Judge GRAHAM added that the
verdict could have been a verdict of guilty as easily as a verdict
of not guilty. He further advised that 1t was his best recollection
that there was no evidence submitted by either the State of Georgia
or the defense counsel pertaining to the question of the voting by
the victim. Judge GRAHAM advised that following the verdict of not
guilty as to JIM A, JOHNSON, he called the prosecuting attornies to
a conference, and it was unanimously agreed that the State had pre-
sented the strongest case against A, JOHNSON, and there was no
need to present the case against JOHNNIE JOHNSON inasmuch as JIM A,
JOHNSON was the person who did the actual shooting and there was
conflicting testimony as to whether or not JOHNNIE JOHNSON got out
of the car in which JIM and JOHNNIE JOHNSON had driven to the home
of the victim.

Judge GRAHAM stated that in view of the above, an order
of nolle prosequi was entered as to JOHNNIE JOHNSON., dJudge GRAHAM
pointed out that the two JOHNSON boys were arrested in September
following the killing of victim NIXON and remained in Jail without
bond until their trial in November, 1948,

AT SOPERTON, GEORGIA:

Mr. N, G. REEVES, JR., attorney at law, advised that he
was acting as Solicitor pro tem of the Oconee Circuit for a short
time during the November, 1948, term of Superior Court in Montgomery
County, Georgia, at the request of Judge ESCHOL GRAHAM due to the
illness of the duly elected Solicitor, Mr. M. A, BOYER. He stated
that soon after his appointment as Solicitor pro tem, he was contacted
by Mr. WILLIAM H, DAMPIER, attornmey at law, Dublin, Georgia, and that
Mr. DAMPIER had advised him that he had been employed to serve as
special prosecuting attorney to assist in prosecution of this case
on behalf of the State.
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Mr. REEVES advised that he and Mr. DAMPIER had had several
conferences pertaining to the drawing up and preparation of the indict-
ment against JIM A. JOHNSON and JOHNNIE JOHNSON in order that it would
not be defective. He stated that JIM A, JOHNSON and JOHNNIE JOHNSON
were Jointly indicted for the murder of victim ISATAH NIXON; that
this indictment was retwrned in November, 1948, by a Grand Jury of the
Superior Court for Montgomery County, Georgia. Mr. REEVES stated that
the defense elected to try JIM A. JOHNSON and JOHNNIE JOHNSON and that
JIM A, JOHNSON was tried first, as this, in the opini6én of Mr. FRED T.
LANIER, Solicitor General of Superior Court for the Ogeechee Circuit,
who was assisting the State in prosecution of this case, Mr. DAMPIER
~and himself, was the strongest case. He stated that the State used

several witnesses in this matter and the case was, he thought, very
ably presented.

Mr. REEVES stated that when the jury returned a verdict
of not guilty in the case of JIM A, JOHNSON, a conference was had
between Judge GRAHAM, Mr. DAMPIER, Mr. LANTER and himself, at which
time it was unanimously agreed that an order of nolle prosequil should
‘be entered as to the indictment against JOHNNIE JOHNSON in view of the
fact that the strongest case had been presented, this being the case
against JIM A. JOHNSON, and also in view of the conflicting testimony
as to whether or not JOHNNIE JOHNSON had actually gotten out of the car
in which he and JIM A. JOHNSON had driven to the home of victim ISATAH
NIXON.

Mr. REEVES stated that his investigation disclosed that
possibly three people were eye-witnesses to the shooting of victim
NIXON. These witnesses were: GEORGE CARRUTHERS, ROSA BROWN, and
SALLY NIXON, wife of the victim, all of whom are Negroes. He stated
that the testimony of SALLY NIXON and ROSA BROWN was used during the
trial; bowever, the testimony of GEORGE CARRUTHERS was not used in
view of the fact that his story varied from that of ROSA BROWN and
SALLY NIXON in that CARRUTHERS would testify that the victim actually
had his hands in his pockets or placed them in his pockets and that
JIM A, JOHNSON told him on two occasions to take his hands out of

his pockets.

ELLA MAE FRYE, who resides at RFD, Alston, Georgia,
advigsed that SALLY NIXON had moved from Montgomery County, Georgis,
sbout Christmas, 1948, and was presently residing at 1237 Albert
Street, Jacksonville, Florida.

- PENDING -
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i+ Mereh 22, 1949

Special Counsel

National Associstion for the
Advancement of Colored People

20 West Fortieth Street

New York 18, New York %

Dear MNr. Marshall:

This will further refer to your letter of December 1,
1948, and to that of the Department dated January 19, 1949, ad-
dressed to Nr. Franklin H. Williems, concerning the complaint
of Mr. D.'.r V. Carter.

You will, no doubt, recall that Mr. Carter's com=
plaint was to the effect that he was beaten by one Johnnie
Johnson with the assistance of Thomes Wilkes (correct name
Thomas Jefferson Wilson) on September 8, 1948, at or near
Ailey, Georgie, and that the beating was administered in order
to intimidate and prevent him from mssisting Negro voters in
getting to and from the polls, September 8 being the day of
the Georgie primary election.

The Department has caused an investigation to be
made of the matter., The investigation indicates thaet, during
the day of the election, while Mr., Carter was returning e Negro
woman to her home after she had cest her ballot, an automobile
containing Johnson and Vilson suddenly pulled in fromt of
Carter's car, foreing it to stop. This occurred just after
Carter had picked up a son of his female passenger. Accord-
ing to Carter's pessengers, immediately after Nr. Johnson
stopped his automobile, he approached Carter's car, opened
the door, and demanded that Carter get out as he, Johnson,
wented to talk to him. Both of Carter's compenions agree that
Carter had a shotgun in his automobile; that, as he brought it
up from the floor, Johnson seized the barrel end of it; and
that a struggle for possession then ensued between the two.
According to Carter's companions, Thomas Jefferson Wilson then
came from the Johnson eutomobile with a second shotgun eand put
an end to the struggle by threatening Carter. At this point,

ce: Records./ e TS AR N A S T FER
i esiycet NSP TD AND MAILED|
Sec. Files R

lCOMMUNIOATIONS - 8RO,
1 MAR 22 1949 Al §
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Carter's companions left the scene without heving seen any
blows struck and without having heard any words concerning
the election or the transportation of voters.

According to Johnson and Wilson, Carter stopped his
automobile suddenly, without warning, when he picked up his
second passenger, almost causing a collision because of the
closeness of Johnson's car in the reer, Johnson and Wilson
claim that, when Carter threatened Johnson with the gun, the
latter seized the gun barrel and an iron tool lying on Carter's
car floor. Carter was struck with the tool several times by
Johnson in an effort, it is said, to foree a surrender of
the gun. The beating, however, continued after the gun had
been taken. Both Johnson end Wilson state that neither of
them had a gun; thet the beating had nothing to do with
Carter's election ectivities; and thet his attempt to use
his gun (a Remington Automatic, loaded with five shells)
was the sole cause of the fight. There were no other wit-
nesses to the affair.

' It thus appears thet there is no corroboration of
Carter's statement that he was beaten beceause of his primery
election activities. The persons in Carter's sutomobile °
make it clear that Carter drew his gun first (assuming that
there were two guns at the scene) and, thus, they appear to
lend some support to the claim that the beating of Carter
was occasioned by his own act. In view of the lack of cor-
roboration, it is not believed that a successful prosecution
could be maintained. In feet, the weakness of the evidence
would seem to preclude even the salutary effect which prose-
cutions may sometimes have when they result in not guilty
verdicts. We, therefore, have no alternative except to close
the matter without further action. This conclusion has been
reached without definitely deciding whether Mr. Carter, on
his statement, was deprived of a right protected by Sec-
?m 241 §tomrly Section 51), Title 18, United States Code
1948 ed.).

Respectfully,
For the Attorney Ceneral

ALEXANDER M. CAMPBELL
Assistant Attorney General
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March 8, 1949
J. Saxton Daniel, Esquire m
United States Attorney

Savannah, Georgia
Dear Mr. Daniel:

Attention: Hemry H. Durrence, Esquire
Assistant United States Attorney

Re: Johnny Johmeon, Jim A. Johnson = Subjeots;
Isaiah Nixon - Viotim; Civil Rights end
Domestic Violence

For your information, there is enclosed a copy of

a self-explanatory memorandun sent today to the Federal Bureau

of Investigation,

For the Attorney General

ALEXANDER M. CAMPBELL
Assistent Attorney CGeneral

Enclosure No. 202712

cecs Reeorda‘./ et = : '-,;'

Chrdn.
Sec. Files

b

}%@a



m

N
"

oll

The Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation March 8, 1949
Alexander ¥. Campbell, Assistant Attorney General, AMC sMVHsofr

Criminal Division 144~19-82
Johnny Johnson, Jim A. Johnson;

Iseiesh Nizon - Vietim; E s
Civil Rights and Domestiec Violenoce -

Reference is made to your memorsndum of Pebruary 7, 1949,
requesting the advice of the Department as to further investigation
in the sbove-entitled matter.

The information in the Department's files indicates that
it has been alleged that the vietim wes killed beceuse he had exer~
cised his right to vote in the Georgia primary in September 1948,
which primery involved the nominsation of cendidates for Federsl of-
fice. Our files further reflect that the subjects were indicted for
the murder of Nixon snd that, at the trial of Jim A. Johnson, a
verdiet of not guilty was rendered and the indictment as to Johnny
Johnson was nol ssed., Nothing in our records indicates whether
the prosecution was bone fide or whether it wes, more or less, a
matter of form. Further, we have not hed the statement of smy eye-
witness or other peraon having personal knowledge of the matter
which would emable us to reach & comclusion as to the likelihood
that a violation of Section 241, Title 18, United States Code
(1948 ed.), is invelved., The stetute, as you will note, prohibits
conspirecy to injure, oppress, ete., sny citizen becmnuse of his
having exercised s right secured under the Constitution and laws
of the United States.

Under thy circumstences, therefore, an inguiry is requested
80 that we may be informed as to the bona fides of the State prosecu~
tion and as to the ciroumstences of and motive for the shooting of
Nixon. This inquiry may be limited to interviews with the State
prosecuting sttorney or other official femiliar with the trial in
the State court and to an interview with the widow of the vietim, who,
according to our information, wes an eyewitness of the shooting. The
neames of other possible witnesses should be noted if they decome
available in connection with the preceding interviews, but no inter-
views with such witnesses are requested at the present time.

Eeports on the basis of the foregoing investigation should
be sent to the Department and to the United States Attornmey for the
Southern Pistriet of Georgia. When the report has been received,
the Department will be in & position to advise you es to its course
in the matter, S e ;

}'%EL‘:T BY MESSENGE {

ISOMMUNTOA!

b i ,
PIAM 81949+ R}
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STANDARD Fo NG, 64 . 3 : .
Oﬁice Memorandum - uNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO : Assistant Attorney General Alexander M. Campbell DATE: February 7, 1949

FROM : Director, FBI

Ui VoS
SUBJECT: JOHNNTE JOHNSON; AT RO\
JTM A. JOHNSON ity ol
ISATAH NIXON - Victim ( =50 18 )
CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE N N/
Your reference 144-19-82 MWH Nt U} e

Reference is made to my memorandum dated November 1, 1948.

There is enclosed one copy of the report of Special Agent Bruce
B. Greene dated Jamuary 18, 1949, at Savannah, Georgia.

You will note that the United States Attorney has stated he desires
no further investigation concerning this case. It would be appreciated if
you will advise whether you concur in the opinion of the United States Attorney.

DA
Enclosure
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Assistant Attomey Ceneral Alexander M. Campbell Pebruary 7, 1949
Director, FBI : :

JOEMNIE JOHNSONg
JIN A, JORNSON

ISATAN NIXON - Vietdm

CIVIL RIGHTS AMD DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

Your reforence 144=19-82 HWH

Reference is made to my memorandum dated November 1, 1948,

There is enclosed one copy of the report of Special Agent Pruce
B-MMMJWIC.IM.&&M,M

You will note that the United States Attorney has stated he desires
no further investigation concerning this case. tmuhm!.f
you will advise whether you concur in the opinion of the United States Attorney.



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT

SAVANNAH

FILE NO. w AMT

ISATAH NIXDN - VICTIM

JOHNNIE JOHNSON; JIM A, JOHNSON

REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR_ T
ot 1=18<19 9=13,15,22;5 BRUCE B. GREENE
TITLE v CHARACTER OF CASE
3»

CIVIL RIGHTS AND
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

SYNOFSIS OF FACTS:

JOHNIE JOHNSON (white) and JIM A,
JOENSON (white) shot and killed ISATAH
XN (negro) on the night of 9=8-48

in Montgomery Cowunty, Ga. Shooting ale=
leged to have resulted from victim's
activities in voting in the

Democratic Primary in Mon County
on 9=8«i8, Investigation in this case
held in abeyance awaiting outcome of
action of State Couwrts Subjects JOHNNIE
JOHNSON and JIM A, JOHNSON indicted by
State Grand in Montgomery County, Gae
in November, I term of the Superior
Cowrt of said comty, charging them with
the offense of murdere Subject: JIM A,
JOHNSON acquitted by trial jury and case
against JOHNNIE JOHNSON noleprossed.
USA, SDGA, advised he desires no further
investigation to be conducted.

BEFERENCES 3 Savannah teletype to Bureau and Atlanta
dated September 13, 1948,
Atlanta teletype to Bureau and Savammah
dated September 13, 1948,
Report of Special Agent THOMAS A. ERWIN, JR,
dated September 20, 1948 at Atlanta,
‘“"F‘;f:xfg;x';? e DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES
I BAas a0
COPIES OF THIS REPORT Lt Tf RTY-.em PRE .1__ ¥ FLA & S S\ '_"‘T
\ S eonfidential peo f ooy ot J i ;
q = Bureau CoBtents oo 1 n ; ' .: ; q 340 .
- m. &m J_DJ;I and are not to i“ R ? 10 corE
2 = Savarmah outside of agency to whin:l:lIl‘.(;..-tu.;:_.;j‘:w” =T ¥, .

. 8, COVERNMENT FPRINTING OFFICR

T—2034
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Bureau letter to Savamah dated October 8, 1918,

DETATLS s This investigation was predicated wpon information
furnished by DOVER GARTER to the Atlanta Office to the
effect that the vietim had told him that he had been
shot by subject JIM A. JOHNSON on the night of September
8, 1 on accomt of his voting in the Georgia Demo-
cratic Primary Election in Montgomery Cownty, Georgia
on S.pmb.r 8. 191].50

Referenced report of Special Agent THOMAS A, ERWIN, JR.
dated September 20, 19l8 at Atlanta reflects that the victim died on
September 9, 1948 in a hospital in Dublin, Georgia.

This investigation wes held in abeyance at the request
of Mre Hemry He Durrence, Asszistant United States Attorney, Southern District
of Georgia, Savamnah, Georgia, due to the fact that the subjects had been ine
dicted by the State Cowrt in Muntgomery County, Georgia charged with the
offense of murdering ISAIAH NIXON, Ifr, DURRENCE advised that he was making
‘l‘-“til request in view of the fact that &n investigation by the FBI might tend

to prejudice the State Court's cases

My Jo 1, Pammon. Clerk of the Superior Cowt, Montgomery
Comnty, Georgia, made his records available, and a check of these records re-
vealed that subjects JOHNNIE JOHNSON and JIM A, JOHNSON were indicted by the
State Cowrt Grand in Montgomery County, Georgia, charging them with the
offense of murders indictment alleged that JOHNNIE JOHNSON and JIM A,
JOISON did mzmmxrmmmw.mmm 8y 1948 in
Montgomery Cowunty, Georpime. The records further reflected that JIM A, JOHNSON
was tried in Montgomery Cownty in November, 1948 for the offense of murder,
axi that he was acquitted by a trial jurye. The records also reflected that
the indictment against subject JOHINIE JOHNSON for the offense of mwder wms
nol=prosseds

The above 1nt‘mt1m was submitted to Mr, HENRY H,
DURRENCE, Assistant United States A s Savannah, Georgia, who advised
that in view of the soquittal of JIN A, omiswinth- State Cowrt, and the
nol-pros of the indictment against subject JOHNNIE JOHNSON, he did not desire
any further investigation to be mades In view of this decision by Mr. DURRENCE,
no further investigatiom was conducted in this cases

- 0 LO 8 E D =



The Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation March 7, 1949

Alexander M. Campbell, Assistant Attorney General, ANC sMVH s of v
Criminal Division 144-19-82

Johnnie Johnson, wa Johnny; Thomes Jefferson

Wilson, wa Thomas Wilkes; W. Claude Sharpe, we PESN -

Claude Sharp; Dover V. Carter, aka Dovie Carter, g

Dobbie Carter - Victim; S

Civil Rights and Domestic Violence; %«

Regarding the above-entitled matter, the United States
Attorney at Seavannah, Georgia, has expressed the opinion that success-
ful prosecution canmnot be maintained under the circumsteances disclosed
in the investigative reports.

The Department concurs in this opinion end our files in the
matter are, therefore, being closed.

ces Rooords(/
Chmno
s”a Files




L¥\NDARD FORM NO. 64 . - 3 .

Oﬁice Memorandums + UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO
FROM

SUBJECT:

Mr. Alexander M. Campbell
Assistant Attorney General, Criminal Division

Director, FBI

DATE: February 3, 1949

JOHNNIE JOHNSON, wa Johnny; THOMAS JEFFERSON AL :

WILSON, wa Thomas Wilkes; W. CIAUDE SHARPE, wa § 10
Claude Sharp; DOVER V. CARTER, aka Dovie Carter, | : :

Dobbie Carter - VICTIM 3

CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTI LENCE

Your reference 144-19 MWH -

Reference is made to your memorandum dated January 19, 1949.
Attached hereto is the report of Special Agent Bruce B. Greene at

Savannah, Georgia, dated January 25, 1949. This report contains the results
of investigation requested by the United States Attorney at Savannah.

matter.

Enclosure ¥

Please advise whether you desire further investigation of this

YE O




Mr. Alexander M. Campbell
Assistant Attorney Gemeral, Criminal Division February 3, 1949
Director, FBI

JOHNNIE JOHNSON, wa Johnny; THOMAS JEFFERSON
WILSON, wa Thomas Wilkes; W. CLAUDE SHARPE, wa
Claude Sharp; DOVER V. CARTER, aka Dovie Carter,
Dobbie Carter - VICTIM

CIVIL RICHTS AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

Your reference 144~19-82 MWH

Reference is made to your memorandum dated January 19, 1949.
Attached hereto is the report of Special Agent Bruce B. Greene at

Savannah, Georgia, dated Janwary 25, 1949. This report contains the results
of hmuiua

matter.

Enclosure

tion requested by the United States Attormey at Savamah.
Please advise whether you desire further imvestigation of this
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

mg&; ORIGINATED AT ﬂ'm '. FiLE no. BB-111 EIC
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE ﬁmm FOR REPORT MADE BY = - .
SAVANNAR o5y SIS §. | BRUCE B. GREENE
m ! ; el CHARACTER OF CASE R
WILSON, WA 'n.m W1lkes; s SHARFE, WA CIVIL RIGHTS AND
CMmﬂ!’l'p DOVER V. m, AEA Dovie Carter, DOMESTIC VIOLERCE
Bhts e YIerD— _ —

- SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

Victim DOVER V. CARTER Negro, alleged in affideavit and
signed statement that he was stopped on highway on 9-8-48
and beaten by subject JOHNNIE JOHNSON. white, while
THOMAS WILSON, white, was pointing a gum at him and
that the boating was & result of his activity in the
Georgla Democratic Primary election held in Mon

County Ga., on 9-8-48. CARTER aleo alleged that sub-
Joct W. CLAUDE SHARPE, Sheriff-elect of Montgomery
Comnty, Ga., pessed by during beating and sanctioned
vhat was going on. Subjects JOHNNIE JOHNSON end WILSON
furnished signed statements admitting beating of vietim,
but said it was not due to allegation but was due to
vietim's careless driving and his attempt to shoot them
with a shotgun. Subject SHARFPE, present Sheriff of
Montgamery County, Ga., in signed statement denied
mnmgmmmmmmmm however,

'thmmmtmthmeWB.m,

Negro, and advised him not to vete or have amything to
do with the election. Additiomal interviews and signed
statements set farth.

'3 2 Bureau (AMSD)
1 - USA, Savennsh
2 « Savannah

“P*..

REFERENCE: Atlsnta tel to Director and Sevennsh, 9-13-48.

Savennsh tel to Divector and Atlanta, 9-13-48.

Bulet to Savannah, 10-8-48.

Report ofﬂlmh. ERWIN, JR., Atlanta,

9-20-48.
mgu e e DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES

COPIES OF THIS REPORT PROPERTY O ""‘T“I./z}é( = "A.? s % \"‘:-'

Thig confidentinl' report brdtity !

ggency 1o wiichlormsd:

contents.are lommed to yod by the ) s
BV and ave 1t 85 b nﬁ wribiipd O
outeide of gooy oy, - L

o e ————




‘Ihetitlsafthismmu being marked "CHANGED"
to reflect the true name of subject JOHNNIE JOHNSON,
to set forth the true name of subject THOMAS JEFFER-
, end to reflect the names of vietim as
DOVIE and DOBBIE CARTER, by which names he is known
around Alston, Georgia, and also the true name of
ww.mm.

:
:

This. is a joint Mntmum by Specilal Agent DONALD
, KIMBLE and the reporting agent. '

' This investigation originated when Victim DOVER CARTER,
a Negro at the FBI Fileld Office in Atlanta, Georgia, on Septem-
‘ber 10, , 8t vhich time he furnished a signed statement to the effect
that he had been stopped on a highway on September 8, 1948, end had been
beaten by subject JOHNNIE JOENSON, white, and THOMAS JEFFERSON WILSON,
known to him as THOMAS WILKES, also white, held a shotgun on him at the
time JOHNSON was beating him. cm:lhwthobutinctookpmoin
Montgomery County, Gecrgla, on September 8, 1948, the date of the Democratic
Primary Election, andthatthmmrwthbntimmmtohuncti-
vity in the State Democratic Primary Election. CARTER also alleged that
‘W.CLAUDE SHARPE, the Sheriff-elect of Montgomery County, was aware of the
Mtingnndpllu‘wmlwﬂhth.mungmtaﬂnaplam, that
- subject SHARPE had also advised a Fegro named JOHN D, HARRIS, who resides
at Alston. Gmh,mttummthohotimmwe 1948,

The following investigation was conducted at Savamnsah,
Gom-gu 'h: Bpoahl JAzent JOSEFH J, PAIMA

&' HENRY H. mm Agsistant United States Attormey,
Southern District of Georgia, advised that. an investigation pertaining to

the case invol the boatlns of vietim DOVER V, C. near Alston, Geor-
gla, by subject - JOHNSON, and ﬁo participation of subjects WILSON
and SHARPE should be im-tisatld

M'

I&-.HIIJ.IAIIJ.M President, Montgomery County

terviewed, and he advised that Vietim DOVER V. CARTER vas a
logroliving llmtgmrycmtw,mu near Alston, and that CARTER
hed come to him mmumorma,lm and had told him
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'‘a man nemed JOHNSON and another man had whipped him'. Mr. PETERSON stated
CARTER 414 not furnish any details concerning the so-called whipping, and
Hegro to him. He stated he did not ex-

Sheriff advised him that he would immedia proceed to the scene of the
trouble. Mr, PETERSON stated he had not talked to the Sheriff since tha

g
:
g
j&_
B
8
¥
E
:
¥
&
:
&
:
5
‘
3

treatment, and requested that CARTER returm the following day for = more

thorough examination. DPr. PAIMER said he has not seen victim CARTER since
that time, Dr, PAIMER furnished the following statement comcerming his

treatment of victim CARTER, He declined to fiunish any additiomal signed
statement,

"To Whom it May Concern: 3

"I, Dr. J, W, PAIMER, duly licemsed to practice medicine in the
state of Georgla, did examine and treated ome DOVER C, CARTER at
my office in Alley Ga on Sept Sth, 1948, for severe bruises &
lacerations on axms, legs, face & head in my opiniom these
injuries were produced by scme heavy ’

Yours truly
J W PALMER 3"

. The original of the sbove statement is being maintained
in the files of the Savamnsh O0ffice.
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AT MOUNT VERNON, GEORGIA:

Mr, R, M, McCRIMMON, former Sheriff of Montgomery County,

Georgia, adﬂaedmthmivuacanmk.mmofm,
Wa,mms 1048, the exact times he doesn't recall, but thinke
it was about 2:00 P M. McCRIMMON stated that McBRIDE told him to come to
Alston as they were having some trouble sbout the election. McCRIMMON said
he and a Georgia Highway Patrolman, whose name he eould not recall, went to
Alston and, upon his arrival there, he saw CLAUDE SHARPE, Sheriff-elect of
Montgomery County, who told him there was no trouble, and McCRIMMON then
turned around and went back to Mount Vermon without comducting any investi-
gation or inquiry inasmich as SHARPE had told him that there had beem & little
disturbance but that everything was under control. McCRIMMON stated he
had never talked to or seen victim DOVER V, CARTER; however, he had JIM A,
JOHRSON and JOHNNIE JOHNSON in Jail at Mount Vermon for about 60 days for
the murder of ISATAH NIXON, but at no time had he ever mentioned anything
abontthoMGMmtter He stated he had not conducted any investi-
gation pertaining to DOVER CARTER; however, he stated he had obtained the
original affidavit of DOVER CARTER, which was made at Atlanta, Georgla, on
September 18, 1948. He advised that he had secured the affidavit from
ROBERT DUBAY an Agent of the FBI, who had in twrn secured the affidavit
from an attorney by the name of WALDEN in Atlanta, Georgia. The following
is the affidavit vwhich was furnished by McCRIMMON, the former Sheriff of

Montgomery County, Georgla:
"GEORGIA, FULTON COUNTY.

"Before me, an officer duly authorized to administer ocaths,
personally appeared DOVER V. CARTER, who, first being duly sworn,
deposes and says that

"That on September 4, 1948, a Klu Klux Klan demonstration
came by my home which is cne mile North of Austin, Georgla, at
which time I was not at home but seem the demonstration as it
came through Austin, Georgla As they passed me in Austin, ome
mnthrwhishmdautthocardnormtuidthwohoianw.

”On&ptu‘bor']'th,lﬂa I was requested by Mr, WILLIE
PETERSON (white) of Ailey, Georgila, Mr, MARVIN McBRIDE (white)
orm_s_gg,aewgia mm-.motm(mw)mm:,
Georgla, to assist the colored people in the rural district
in getting to and fram the polls, offering to pay my expenses.
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"On September 8th, 1948, as I arrived at the polls there
were a group of colored people standing around and I noted a white
man, Mr. CLAUDE SHARPE, sitting in his car. A few moments after I
arrived he called ome of the bystanders, JOHN D, HARRIS (colored).
After talking with JOHN D. HARRIS about five minmutes, he came back
to the group. He was asked what My, SHARPE told him by the group.
JOHN D, HARRIS told the group that Mr. SHARPE told him that if he
knew what was best for him he would go home and not vote. JUHN D,
HARRIS sald he told Mr., SHARPE he didn't know what was best for '
him but he came out to vote and he reckon  that s what he would do.
Shortly after this the group went in and voted __ them I went for my
wife and on the way from home to the polls a distance of about one
mile, I met Mr. CLAUDE SHARPE. I saw Mr. CLAUDE SHARPE driving a
light blue Ford car coming towards me. He ducked twice across on
my side, the last holding the line on my side, this time I pulled
my car on shoulders and kept going and when I arrived at the polis
Mr, SHARPE also arrived immediately afterwards. My wife went and
voted, After which the Poll Manager, Mr. MARVIN McBRIDE (white)
gave me a list of all the registered coloared that had not voted
them to the polls as quickly as possible.
I taken my wife back home and went to ELLA MILIS (colored) and
mhertothep% After she hed voted she requested me to

at me. I realized at this time that they were determine to hurt me
and there wasn't anything I could do. Mr. JOHNNIE JOHNSON continued
to beat me with a plece of iron and fist knucks and Mr. THOMAS WIIKES
(vhite) continued to advance toward me with his gun pointed on me

until he was close enocugh to point the gun through my right car door
to ny side demanding that I get out of the car stating that they were
@oing to kill ms. I could not answer both of them at this time be-

-5 w
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cause Mr. JUHNNIE JOHNSON was continuing to beat me as fast as he
could with both hands until he stop_ed to rest a moment- then he
began attacking me again. At 8 time I noted a blue Ford pass
and Mr. CLAUDE SHARPE was driving, Mr. JOHNNIE JOHNSON stopped

long enough to see who was passing and laughed at Mr. CLAUDE

same dirvection. I didn't know vho was driving but the car
belonged to Mr. JAMES ALLEN (white) and at this time the same
perfarmance was made by each of them. They continued to beat

me until my head was bloody, my hands felt as though they were
paralized and when he decided to quit Mr. THOMAS WILKES continued
gun pointed on me demanding that I turm the car around,
not haul

"This statement 1s made by me freely, without any threats
or intimidations or without any promise of reward.

/8/ "DOVER V. CARTER

"Sworn to and subscribed before me
thigi18th day of September, 1948.

[s g-_%x, PRICE o
ROTARY , Ga, State at Larg

Notary Public, Ga. State at Large
My camission Expives Dec. 12, 1950"
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AT ALSTON, GEORGIA:

CHARLIE SHARPE, father-in-law of victim who 1s 77 years old,
practically b, and hard of hearing, resides on a farm approximately
three miles from Alston. Upon interview, he advised that he lmew noth-
ing regarding the incident involving DOVER V, CARTER except what CARTER
had told him. He stated CARTER told him that a JOHNSON boy and man
named WILKES had whipped him CHARLIE further staled he had talked to
CARTER after he was beaten and that CARTER had a hole in his head just
above ane of his eyes; that victim's right arm appeared to be broken,
and he had several bad bruises on his leg; also, victim's fingers were
swollen, CHARLIE stated he preferred to have nothing to do with this
matter as he knew nothing at all about it. SHARPE was questioned as to
where CARTER is living at the present time, and he stated CARTER was now
living some place in Philadelphia with his wife and children; however, the
exact address he did not know, SHARPE further advised that RUBIN LAMB, a
~in-law of CARTER, could probably furnish further Information per-
taining to the beating of victim.

MARY SHARPE, mother-in-law of DOVER CARTER, advised that she
did not talk to or see him after the beating tobk place on the highway,
Therefore, she did not know anything ebout the incident or his comdition
after the beating., £Ehe stated he was presemntly living at 3708 Mantau
Street, Philadelphia, Pemnsylvenia. ;

RUBIN 1AMB, brother-in-lay of victim DOVER CARTER, upon interview
wvas reluctant to talk about the alleged beating of victim. LAMB, however,
said he did not want to have anything to do with this matter as he lived
in this vicinity and did not wish to stir up any trouble. He advised that
on the afternoom of election day, sometime in September, 1948, he saw
DOVER CARTER after CARTER had been beaten He stated there was a hole in

:

CARTER; however,he sald "he would not be swprised if 1t was not because
of the fact that CARTER was teking a leading part in the NAACP organization
in the county". CARTER iz the President of this organization in Montgomery
1ised CARTER to leave the NAACP activities alone.
He stated CARTER told him the beating took place on the paved road just
about one mile firom Alston near the Sand Hill School Section. He stated
that CARTER also told him that a Negro man by the name of COLIN MILLS and
his mother were with him at the time the beating started, but that they
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Mr., CLIFFORD McBRIDE, merchant, advised he called Sheriff R, M.
McCRIMMON at Mt. Vernon, Georgia, to come to Alston, Georgia, om September
8, 1948, as they were having some trouble sbout the election. He sald Mc-
CRIMMON and a Georgia State Highway Patrolman came to Alstom, but he could
not recall the name of the patrolman, and did not talk to either of the
officers., He said he did not see victim CARTER or talk to him after the
beating had occurred. He stated he was not sure as to what actually occur-
red or who gave him the information regarding the alleged beating of the
victim and requested him to call the Sheriff, but he thought it was Mr.
JOHN C, PETERSON, Semator-elect from the Fifth Senatorial District of Geor-
gla. He advised that he had no personal information as to what caused the
beating or how badly the victim was injured. He had oply heard that the
beating was inflicted by JOENNIE JOHNSON and THOMAS WILSON. McBRIDE said
that neither JOHNSON nor WILSON had taken any part in politics or even indi-
cated that they were interested in politice arocund Alston in the past,

ELLA MILLS, a Negro womsn, sge T8, residing on a farm about two
miles from Alston, Georgia, advised she did not want to have anything to
say or do in regard to this matter; that she could not read or write and
4did not desire to fwrnish a signed statement. However, after talking to
ELLA MILLS, she furnished the following information:

ELLA stated that on the morming of election day im September, 1948,
about noon DOVER V. CARTER, known to her as "DOEBIE" CARTER, came

&
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She got in the truck which CARTER was driving, and on the way to Alston
CARTER asked her if she had been instructed by any white people not to
her in this respect
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"I, A, R, COLA MILLS, make the following voluntary state--

ment to DONALD L, KIMBLE and BRUCE B, GREENE, who have identi-
fied themselves as Speclal Agemnts of the Federal Bureau of In-

vestigation.

"Alston, RD
Jan 12,

.umwuma m .
iy _dmm f
it mm i
m“m ﬁmmmmm% Er
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dmm
mW HITLE mmmummm mumm 3

The following signed statement was obtained from A. R,

I

"I was born March 1, 1908, Montgomery County, Georgia.

presently live on a farm near Alston, Ga.
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with JOHNSON holding the barrel
had a hold of the other end.
JOHNSON then beckomed to a
| car. About this time
th a shot gun and pointed it at
hclﬁm_Iﬂnkium'. About

Jmmwmwmm’
in JOHENSON

m m.w mm mm
bmmm m:m,1 MM m
it R T

JOHNSON said,

-"Ihnveruﬂﬂwmmw it 1is true.

/8/ " A, R. COLA MILLS

"Witness --

/s/ BRUCE B, GREENE, Special Agent, F.B.I,

/8/ DONAID L, KIMBLE, Special Agemt, F,B.I,"



_ As a matter of clarification, the place where this alleged beat~
ing took place 1s located approximately ome mile mthntccmw,
Georgia, on Georgla Highway No. 135, rumning from Alstom to Uvalda, Geor
gla. A, R, COLA MILIS p 'aoa.mttoth.ma-thgmtmspeom
Agent DONALD L, KIMBLE the spot where CARTER had stopped his truck, and
it vas noted that milplmmatthotopctahm

At the time the reparting sgent and Special Agent DONALD L.
KIMBLE, mma&ma.mm,mmmmmw
Highway No. nﬁmmmﬂmd ctim DOVER Vi CARTER allegedly took
place, MILLS stated, "I do not kmow what could have caused this trouble;

\.I

of CARTER'S NAACP orgemization far th ‘past three years.

M. MII McERIDE, merchent, Alston, Gou'sia, upon being inter-
viewved, furnished the following signed statememt, the criginal of which is
being maintained in the files of the Savamnah Division:

"Alston Ga.
M 12., m99

"I, MARVIN P. McERIDE, make the following voluntary state-
ment to DONALD L, KIMBLE and ERUCE B; GREENE, who have ideati-
fied thempelves to me as Special Agents of the Federal Bureau
of Investigation.

"On Sept. 8, 1948, I was an election holder at the colored
mmgplminum,ﬂowgia DOVER CARTER, a local Negro
mn,mmnmlogmwmuthowtugplmhm Ga.,



/s/ BRUCE B. GREENE, Special Agemt, ¥,B,I.
/s/ DONALD L. KIMBLE, Special Agent, F.B,I,"
Mr. JAMES J, m, mt, Al'm’ w’ upon

interview furnished the following signed statement, the original of which
is being maintained in the files of the Savammah Division:

"Alsten Ga,
“I, JAMES J, ALLEN, make the following voluntary statement
to L, KIMBLE end ERUCE B, GREENE who have identified

themgelves to me as Speclal Agents of the Federal Bureau of
Investigation. : :
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"WITNESS --
/s/ DONAID L, KIMBLE, Special Agemt, F.B.I.
/s/ BRUCE B. GREENE, Special Agent, F.B,I."

MAURICE LANIER ALLEN, Alston, Geargia, upon
furnished the following signed statement the original of which is being
mmmmmrm:sotﬂu&mﬁunm

Investigation.

Federal
"I was born July 21, 1927 in Truetulen County Georgia,
presently live on a farm about miles fram Alston Ga.

"During the September election 1948, the exact date I dom't
now, I was hauling voters to Alsten Georgia so they could vote.
About 2'o clock pm, to the best of my bellef _ I was driving my
father's 1942 fleetline 2-door blue Chevrolet on the paved
highway ruming from Alston, Ga to Uvalda, Ga., whem I noticed
a truck and a chevrolet car parked on the road sbout a mile out
from Alsten. I saw two vhite men and ome recognized
the witite men as JOHNNIE JOENSON and THOMAS WILSON, the Negro

é
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"I have read the above statements end it is true and correct,
/8/ "MAURICE LANIER ALLEN

"Witness

/8/ DONALD L, KIMBLE, Special Agent, F.B.I,

/s/ BRUCE B, GREENE, Special Agent, F.B,I."

JOHN D, HARRIS, golored, R.F.D,, Alston, Georgia, upon

interview furnished the following signed statement, the original of which
is being maintained in the flles of the Savannah Division.

"Alston, RFD, Ga.
- Jan 12, 1949.

"I, JOHN D, HARRIS, make the following voluntary statement
to DONALD L. KIMBLE and BRUCE B, GREENE, who have identifled
~ themselves to me as Specilal Agents of the Federal Bureau of

Investigation. :

"I was born Jan 5, 1907 in Montgomery County Georgia. I
presently live on a farm about 2 miles from Alston, Geargia.

"On Sept. 8, 1948 I went to Alston, Ga. to vote and while
at the place

:

colored people vote Mr. CLAUDE SHARP ,
one side and said tome, 'I

' to
and want to be a firiend to you, but the best
a and go on back, that he

T
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"I read the above statement an_ it is true.

/s/ "JOHN D, HARRIS
Alston, Ge

"WITNESS--

/e/ BRUCE B. GREENE, Special Agemt, F.B.I.

/8/ DONALD L, KIMBLE, Special Agent, F.B.I."
AT MOUNT VERNON, GEQRGIA:

THOMAS JEFFERSON WILSON furnished the following signed
statement, the original of which is being retained in the files of the Savannah
Division:

"Mt. Vernon, Georgla
January 12, 1949,

"I, THOMAS JRFFERSON WILSON, nbthofollovingfru
voluntarly statement wmz.mmmn GREENE ,
who have identified themselves to me as Speclal Agents of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation. I have been advised that I
do not have to make this statement anl any statement that I
‘might make can be used against me gourt. I have also been
advised that I have the right to comsult my attorney before I
make this statement. I make this statement with the full
knowledge of my attorney.

"Imbm!hylh mhm!bubuf:mmty, Georgla. and I
presently live at Alston, Georgia.

"On election day which I think was on the 8th day of Sep-
tember 1948, JOHNNIE JOHNSON and I left Alston Georgia about
10'0clock or 11'0Clock in the mroning part of the day. We were
on our way to Uvalda, Georgia to get some auto parts for a Ford
truck., About a mile fram Alston on the highway going toward
Uvalda, a pick-up Chevrolet truck made a suddem stop right in
front of me. 'This sudden stop by this pick-up truck almost caused
mtohnnnmk,anlhd by the truck and saw that it

E

+35
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was being driven by a known to me as DOEBIE CARTER, I
asked DOBBIE CARTER what he me nt by stopping like he did and

ase'. At this

had in the car. The shot gun had gotten hung under a megro woman
frock tall who was setting in the fir :
end this is the reasom that CARTER could not get the
enough., JOHNNIE grabbed a tire tool out of the
CARTER's car and begen beating him on the arms making him release
the shot gun. As CARTER twrned the shot gun loose JOHNNIE grabbed
it and handed 1t to me. JOHNNIE hit CARTER several times with
this tire tool the exact places I do not know. I kept the shot
gun in my hands during the fight. I did not at any time tell

"During the time the fight was going om a car passed us,

TER stopping in front of me and almost caus
wreck. I did not take any part in the election_ I only voted.
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"I have read sbove statement snd 1t is true.
/s/ "THOMAS J, WILSON
Witness
/8/ DONALD L, KIMBLE, Special Agent FEI
/s/ BRUCE B. GREENE, Special Agent F¥BI."

Upon interview, JOHNNIE JOHNSON fwrnished substantuially
the same information as that furnished by THOMAS JEFFERSON WILSON, and execut-
ed the following signed statememt, the original of which ie being maintained
in the flles of the Savennsh Division:

$ - 8 "Mt. Vernen, Geargia
- PRy

YI, JOHNNIE JOHNSON the ronnngmmvmwy
mumnttomx..rimxmmn.m who have iden-
uriumxmtouuapomngnuwmmnm
of Investigation. I have been advised that I do not have to

make this statement and any statement that I might make can be
used against me in cowrt. I have also been advised that I ha ve
thrighttoomltwnttm,uﬁlmhthinmmuth
the full knowledge and consent of my attorney.

"I was born at Alston, Georgia in Montgemery County, on
Jenuary 3, 1926. I live at Alston Geargia.

"On the 8th day of September 1948, the election day in
Georgia, me =nd THOMAS WILSON, my brother-in-law, started to
Uvalda, Georgia in THOMAS WILSON_ cer. We were going to Uvalda
for the purpose of getting some m-rwnmmtm

of
; liharth:l-tmckull.uwitm
driven by a Nigger lmown to me as DOBBIE CARTER, I asked DOEBIE
why he stopped in front of us the way he did for, at which time
sald 'I will stop vhere I dam Please'. At this remark by
dﬁo_mﬂ-mwmﬂoma
etting in hies truck. CARTER began txrying to get a shot-gun
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"I have read the sbove me1t 15 ‘res,
/8/ "JCHNNIE JOHNSON
"Witness :
/8/ DONAID L., KIMBLE, Special mt- FBI
/8/ BRUCE B. GREENE, Special Agent FBI"

Sheriff CLAUDE SHARPE furnished the following signed state-
ment, the originel of which is'boingmintainod in th' files of the Savamnah

Division:

"Mount Vernon, Ga.
Jamuary 12, 1949,

"I, W, CLAUDE SHARP the following free and voluntary
mmttom:..xﬁonmms GREENE vho have identi-

;
e
E
Hell:
']
5
|

see my attorney before I make this sta tn'ln.t.

"I was born April 30, wmtsunvcm,ma- I
an presently the sheriff of Montgamery County, Georgia having been
emmarmamwmmigl;Btomhm«Jm
1, 1949, I wag eworn in as sheriff of Montgomery County on
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pleased but I would suggest that he not have anything to do with
the election, I also told him he could votom-ht it alone Just
as he saw f1t to do that was up to him. T did this as a friend
to HARRIS as I have always been found of HARRIS and think lots of
hind;mtothofriend.nhip\ﬁmm oxintolhmuarwabaut

twenty-five yeers.

Smtmmmmﬂthwof&ptawwmalpm
came to me and told me that JOHNNIE JOHNSON and THOMAS WILSON had
beat__ DOVER CARTER because he had almost caused them to have sn
accldent while in there car. I d4id not mho an:;mutigatimw
pay any attention to it as I was buisy at the voting polls and
did not have time to leave. also I was not the sheriff at that
time. I aid not pass by where the fight betwsen CARTER, WILSON
and JOHNSON was teking place. If I had md.byduringthiu

fight . Immmw-atoppﬁtomm go:lngm At no time
during the day did I see DOVER CARTER dr vi.ng carand..'f.di&
not at any time try to run him off of the road Id:mn
DOVER CARTER after he was beat anlIl.o Imovrhs
injured or not. :

"I have read the above atatmtantit ;l.lf.mmdcmt.
"Witneas

/s/ DONALD o KIMBLE, Special Agent, ¥BI

/8/ BRUCE B. m, Special Agent FBI /8/ "™W. CLAUDE SHARPE
- Sheriff, Mentgomery
County, Ga."

In addition to the signed statement furnished by SHARPE,
~ he furnished the following information. SHARPE stated he had heard of no
disturbances at any of the white or colored voting places on election day.
SHARPE stated he was not involved in this election as the Montgomery County
primaries had been held in March, 1948, at which time he had been elected
Sheriff of Montgomery County, Georgia. SHARPE said he was in possession
of an automatic-type Remington shotgun, medel 11 which gun had been given
to him by Mr, WADE JOHNSON, an attormey-at-law at Mount Vernon, Georgia,
mommmatmyrwma.mmmJMma
recent murder case and that he understood this was the gun which was
mmmmwmmmm&m 'nlo-hotgnn

Sl
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was examined by the reporting sgent and found to be a Remington automatic
12 gauge shotgun, model 11, bearing serial No. 176703, with a 30 inch
modified barrel. -

The gun

vhich was in possession of Sheriff SHARPE was

identified by the fonwins persons as being the shoigun, or as being very
similar to the shotgun belonging to CARRIE CURRY, a sister of victim DOVER

CARTER :

IESSTE MAE CUREY
Daughter of CARRIE CURRY

CHARIES H. SHARPE
Brother of CARRIE CURRY
4(3) |

JAMES LAMB
Nephew of CAERIE CURRY

CARRIE CURRY was not interviewed inasmuch as she is
mresently in Cleveland, Chio, her address being 2570 Eagt 83rd Street. Cleve-
hml, mcmotmm.

After 'tho shotgun wvas identified by the zbove-mentioned
individuals, it was left in custody of Sheriff W. CLAUDE SHARPE at Mount

Vernon, Montgomery County. Georgia.

: The following description of subject JOHNNIE JOHNSON was
obtained thrwgh observation and interrogation:

1/3‘26, Montgomery County. Ga.

Helght ores"
Wogt 148 1bs.
Eyes Blue
Hair Blond
Race White
Sex Male
Caomplexion Fair
Build Medium
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Occupation
Education :
Marital status

Criminal record
The 1

13" scar on upper right side forehead;
2" goar between eyes, protruding up
into rma

‘description of mbalct. THOMAS JEFFERSON

WILSOR was obtained through observation and interrogation:

Born
Helght
Weight
Eyes
Hair
Race
Sex

- Camplexion

tion

Marital status
Education

5/1&/]# Toombs County,
to"'

155 1bs.

Blue

Black

White

Male

Ruddy
Auto mechanic

Married - 4 children
S5th grade

The following description of subject W. CLAUDE SHARPE was
obtainod through o‘bmticn and interrogation:

Born

Race

Sex

Height
Weight
Hair

Eyes

Build
Education
Occupation

4/30/19
White

Male
6|2é_n
225 lbs.
Brown
Blue

Large
2 yre. junior college
Sheriff Montgomery County, Ga.

~PENDING* -



THE SAVANNAH DIVISION will conduct such investigation
as may be requested by the Department.
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J. Saxton Daniel, Esquire
United States Attorney
Savannah, Georgia

Dear ¥Mr. Daniel:

Attention: Henry H. Durrence, Esquire —m’
Assistent United States Attorney

Re: Johnnie Johnson, alias Johnny; Thomas
Jefferson Wilson, elies Thomas Wilkes;
W. Claude Sharpe, alias Claude Eharpe;
Dover C. Carter, alias Dovie Carter,
alias Dobbie Carter - Vietim;
Civil Rights end Domestic Violence

This will scknowledge your letter of February 2,
1949, wherein you express the opinion that prosecution could
not be successfully maintained in the above matter.

Our examination of the investigative reports hes
led us to the same conclusion. We are, therefore, closing
our files in the matter, end you are suthorized to do likewise.

The Department will advise you within e day or two
regarding the killing of Isalah Nixon. We have nothing im
our files indicating the circumstences under which the indi-
vidual charged with the killing was scquitted end, therefore,
no decision has been reached regarding the disposal of that

Respectfully,
For the Attorney General

ALEXANDER M. CAMFBELL
Assistant Attorney Gemeral

ce.‘.....,;gumr;/ e
Lﬁ-—-._. i Chron.

Sec. Files



United Stutes Bepartment of Justice e e
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UNITED STATES ATTORNEY
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

SAVANNAH, GA.
Februery 2, 1949

The Attorney General
Department of Justice
Washington 25, D.C,

Sir:

In re: Johnnie Johnson, alias Johnny;
Thomas Jefferson Wilson, alias
Thomas Wilkes;
W.Claude Sharpe, alias Claude
Sharpe.
Dover C.Carter, alias Dovie
Carter, alias Dobbie Carter - Victim.
Vio: Civil Rights and Domestic Violence,

Reference is made to your letter of December
17, 1948 relating to this matter.

Your attention is directed to the investigative
report of Special Agent Bruce B,Greene, of the Federal
Buresu of Investigation, deted January 25, 1949, a copy
of which has been furnished tc the Department,

It appears that none of these subjects are now
being, or have been, prosecuted in connection with this
matter in the State courts.

It appears from this investigative report that
the victim now resides at 3708 Mantau Street, Philadelphia,
Pennsylvanie. e
- ]9 L
From this report it sppears thaﬁbegglimmédiate
cause of the altercation in which victim was beaten WaE ity
the suflden stopping of the truck driven by the victim "’ .
thus almost causing a collision between victinm's'truck
end subjects' automobile which was being [@riven close |/
behind. ICRIM -

& T e e
- A....

Although the statement of the vietim does not
so disclose, it appears from the statemnts of the subjects
Johnson and Wilson and of the colored woman, Ella Mills,
who was riding in the truck with the vietim at the time
the altercation ecommenced that the vicetim had a loaded
Remington automatic shotgun on the floor of the truck
in which he was riding. Ells Mills further states that
as subject Johnson approached victim Carter's truck that
he, Johnson, said, "Get out, I want to talk to you",but
that she did not see anything in his hands; that when



victim Carter "acted as if he were picking something up
from the floor of the truck, Johnson said, 'You'd better
not come up with anything'". At this time it gppeers that
the beating had not commenced for this witnesds states that
she left the scene at this point and 4id not see any fight
and did not know what happened after she left the truck.
She is corroberated in this by the witness A,R, Cola Mills,
who states "I did not see anybody hit anyone", The victim
in his statement says that subject Claude Sharpe passed
him on the roed and apparently attempted to force him off
of the road, which statement subject Sharpe denies,

Stbjécts Johnson and Wilson both state that they
had no gun in their car and that the only gun in evidence
at the scene during the time the beating was being admin-
istered was the shot gun which victim removed from the
floor boards of his truck and attempted to draw on them.
‘They further deny drawing a gun on victim or asttempting
to shoot him, They both state that they did not attempt
to strike or beat victim untilafter he had attempted to
get his gun from the foot of the truck in which he weas
riding. They also state that the sole cause of the alter-
cation was the sudden stopping by victim Carter of his
truck thus almost causing a collision with their car.,

With this evidence this office is of the opinion
that a successful prosecution could not be maintained
against the subjects and that no further investigation is
warranted, Authority to close this file, without pposecu-
tion is, therefore, respectfully requested.

Respectfully,
For the United States Attorney
| .
Henry H,Durrence
Assistant United States Attorney,



February 2, 1949.

The Attorney General
Department of Justice
Washington 25, D.C.

giy:

In re: Johnnie Johnson, alias Johnny;
Thomas Jefferson Wilson, alilas
Thomas Wilkes;
¥.Claude Sharpe, allas Claude
Sharpe,
Dover C.Carter, alias Dovie
Carter, alias Dobbie Carter - Victim,

Vio: Civil Rights and Domestic Violence.

Reference is made to your letter of December
17, 1948 relating to this matter,

Your attention is directed to the investigative
report of Special Agent Bruce B.Greene, of the Federal
Bureau of Investigetion, dated January 25, 1949, a copy
of which has been furnished to the Department.

It sppeers that none of these subjects are now
being, or have been, prosecuted in connection with this
metter in the State courts,

It eppears from this investigative report that
the vietim now resides et 3708 Mantau Street, Philadelphia,
Pennsylvania.

From this report it appears that the immediate
cause of the altercation in which victim was beaten was
the sudden stopping of the truck driven by the vietim
thus almost causing a collision between vietim's truck
angiggbjecta' automobile which was being driven close
be .

Although the statement of the vietim does not
go disclose, it appears from the statemnts of the subjects
Johnson and Wilson and of the colored woman, Flle Mills,
who wes riding in the truck with the victim at the time
the altercation commenced that the vietim hed a loaded
Remi automatic shotgun on the floor of the truck
in which he was riding. FElla Mills further states that
as subject Johnson approached victim Carter's truck that
he, Johnson, said, "Get out, I want to talk to you”,but
that she did not see anything in his hands; theat when



victim Carter "acted as if he were picking something up
from the floor of the truck, Johnson said, 'You'd better
not come up with anything'". At this time it appears that
the beating had not commenced for this witness states that
she left the scene at this point and did not see any fight
and did not know whet happened after she left the truck.
the 1s corroberated in this by the witness A.R. Cola Mills,
who states "I did not see anybody hit anyone", The victim
in his statement says that subject Claude Sharpe passed
him on the road and apparently attempted to force him off
of the road, which statement subject Sharpe denies,

Subjects Johnson and Wilson both state that they
had no gun in their car and that the only gun in evidence
at the scene during the time the beating was being admin-
istered was the shot gun which victim removed from the
floor boards of his truck and attempted to draw on them.
They further deny drawing a gun on viotim or attempting
to shoot him. They both state that they did not attempt
to strike or beat victim untilarter he had attempted to
get his gun from the foot of the truck in which he was
riding. They also state that the sole cause of the alter-
cation was the sudden stopping by vietim Carter of his
truck thus almost causing a collision with their car.

#ith this evidence this office is of the opinion
that a successful prosecution could not be maintained
agalnst the subjects and thet no further investigation is
warranted, Authority to close this rile, without pwmosecu-
tion is, therefore, respectfully recuested,

Respectfully, :
For the United States Attorney

Henry H,Durrence
Assistant United States Attorney.
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UNITED STATES ATTORNEY { §f
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA Tﬁim'

SAVANNAH, GA.
January 19, 1949.

RE-

The Attorney General =N LIVE T
Depertment of Justice JAR'O

Washington 25, D.C. P 41949
VN

P’ ! !{jf{\ '

)

Sir: =

i 0N

In re: Johnnie Johnson and Jim A.Johnson
Vietim: Isiah Nixon

Vio: Civil Rights and Domestic Violence

Dept. of Justice File 144-19-82

Further reference is made to your letter of
September 28, 1948 and our letter of September 30, 1948,
relating to this matter.

This office has just been advised by an agent
of the Federal Bureau of Investigation that subject Jim
A.Johnson was tried before a jury in the Superior Court
of Montgomery County, Georgia during the November 1948
thereof and that on November 4, 1948 said jury returned
s verdict finding him not guilty. Said trial and verdict
being upon an indictment charging him and Johnnie Johnson,
jointly, with murder for the killing of Isiah Nixon.
After the return of the verdict of not guilty as to Jim A,
Johnson the indictment as to Johnnie Johnson was nolle
prossed. It, therefore, appears that the state case against
these two subjects for the killing of Isiah Nixon has been
concluded.

In view of the outcome of the state prosecution
against these two subjects for the murder of Isiash Nixon
this office is of the opinion that further investigation
into this matter is not warranted and authority is, respect-
fully, requested to close our file insofar as the violation
of the civil rights of Isiah Nixon is concerned.

Respectfully,
For the United States Attorney

o ORI oG DU o

Henry H.,DUrrence
Assistant United States Attorney

Sb‘\k\ LA =17~ TR
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The Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation January 19, 1949
Alexander M. Campbell, Assistant Attorney General, AMC s MV sof r
Criminal Division ¢ 144-19-82
Johnny Johmnson, Thomas Wilkes, Claude Sharp; &
-

Dover V. Carter - Victim;
Civil Rights and Domestic Violence;
Your File No., 44-271 Atlanta

In comnection with the above-entitled matter and the De-
partment's memorsndum to you dated December 17, 1948, we have been
advised by the Natiomal Association for the Advancement of Colored
People that the vietim, Dever V. Carter, presently resides at
3708 Montua (possibly Mantua) Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.

o
ce: Records
Chron.
Sec. Files
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144-19-82
3 January 19, 1949

¥r, Pranklin H, Williams

Assistant Special Counsel

National Asgsociation for the
Advancement of Colored People

20 West Fortieth Street

New York 18, New York

Dear Mr. Williams:

This will acknowledge your letter of January 65,
1949, informing us of the present address of Nr. Dover V.
Carter. Ackuowledgment is also mede of a previous letter
in this matter from Mr. Thurgood Marshall,

You are advised that our inguiry is not yet com-
pleted in the matter and, therefore, the Department's action
cennot now be determined. The Department will be glad to
communicate with you further whem it is in possession of
sufficient information upon which appropriate steps may be
besed.

Thank you for the information set forth in your
lotter of January S.

Respectfully,

For the Attorney General

\
\\

- ALEXANDER M. CAMPBELL
M Assistant Attorney Gemeral

P

cc: Records
Chron.
Sec. Files



SHENERAE ’LEGAL DEFENSE- AND E‘I’CATIONAL FUND INC.

President
ARTHUR B. SPINGARN

Vice-Presidents
HON. HUBERT T, DELANY
ELEANOR ROOSEVELT

20 WEST 40TH STREET, NEW YORK 18, N. Y.

Executive Officers

—_—

WALTER WHITE
ROY WILKINS'
Asscistants Secretary

THURGOOD MARSHALL
Special Council

Secretary

LONGACRE 3-6890 2na il e
Treasurer f\l ‘[ J} L\r

ROBERT L. CARTER (on lcave)
I CH L ] F WT

January 5, 1949

erd of Directors
ATLJ\ENTA. i M ‘:1 -
ne artin .0 * f
g vy
“-'F y, Sr. el g
CAMD 1=.N’°

CHA]LLESTON \#"va J!q N ’.7

ohn W. bavu
Y
(.;I'}.an &l

Charles Buchanan
Hon. Hubeﬂ T. Delany

B P Fatcooer

an S. Gannett
on. Herbert H. Lehman

Yvigiop,
Honorable Tom C. Clark
Attorney General
e T T8 U. S. Department of Justice
Elosaos Bogeevelt Washington 25, D. C.

Hon. Charles E. Toney
Andrew D. Wember
NORTHAMPTON,
S. Ralph Harlow
WAS GTON, D. C.
Hon. William H. Hastie
Dr. Charles H. Thompson

National Legal Committee
CHARLES H. HOUSTON, Chairman

Dear Sir:

In the month of October, 1948, this office and
Attorney Austin T. Walden of 28 Butler Street, N.W.,
Atlanta 3, Georgia, contacted your Department concerning
the assault and intimidation of one D. V. Carter of
Montgomery County, Georgia, a former President of our
Montgomery County Branch., Mr. Carter claims to have
been brutally beaten and assaulted as a result of his

activity in getting Negroes to the polls to vote in the
Georgia Primary Election held on September 8, 19.8.

TN
Sidney A. Jmm Jr.

CINONN G OHIS gt

cppytheodore g‘mo I have been informed that Mr. Carter is presently

¥ nglmui McKnight residing at 3708 Montua Street, Philadelphia L, Pennsylvania.

Amwk.'.INmDurC‘lhsam I forward this information to you in case you desire to

D s 1. Taslos contact him personally in connection with your investiga-
Jitiam . tion.

HOUSTON,
Arthur
ITHACA, N, Y.
Milton R. Konvitz

LOS ANGELES, CALIF.
Thomas L. Griffith, Jr.
Robert W, K.enny
Loren Mille

LOUISVILLE, KY
Charles W. Anderson

Very sincerely yours, s

r'f

I\ 2 Y\ :
—k\au.ﬂu.u.‘_ w 3
Franklin H. Williams
Essistant Special Cmmselog

Paul Kern fhw/rg

Polier “%
Hon. Samuel I. Rosenman
Hope Stevens 1
Charles H. Studin
Andrew D. Weinberger
PITTSBURGH, PA.

Oliver W. Hill Voo

T. Hall
WASHLNGTON D. C.
Hon. iam H. Hastie
les H. Houston
Edward P. Lovert
Leon A. Ransom
rank

F
Ruth W

WILMING' » DEL.
Louis L. Redding

s

CRIM {CIVIL RIGHTS 8

Contributions are deductible for U. S. Income Tax Purposes
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THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
to

official indicated below by check mark

Solicitor GENETaY oy & e m e a e sie oy e S MEMORANDUM
Assistant to the Attorney General . o v o« o o o o o ju
Executive Assistant to the Attorney General . . . .
Assistant Attorney General, Anti-Trust . . . « « &
Assistant Attorney General, Tax . . « « o « » o & &«
Assistant Attorney General, Claims . « « « « » «

Alien Enemy Control Section « « o = 5 « s s s & &

ATlen Proparty SBELION o i v s 0 skata e w e
Assistant Attorney General,lLands . « « « « & o & »
Assistant Attorney General, Criminal .+ « ¢« o « & &
ABGTEtant SoldC 1L Or BONETER Se o orriu. e nie) bl ut
o4 T o] G - LSRR B R S B DS M
pDIrector OF PEEEGAS Gl & o ia)a ous o s w  &inile seakmos i
Director, Office of Alien Property . . « « « « « &
commissioner, Immigration and Naturalization . . .

Liaison Officer, Immigration and Naturalization .
Administrative Assistant . « o o & o a_ o o« s=a o »

pivision of MRecoints o Gllsfe e i w e w0 i e

Division of Communications and Records . . « « &

DETSTon of SSupp Tl bag R s, e s sl e
BApgon AL LOTOON s '\ wiis wronx wilmrs g e sl e e e
parala-Boand o aclet w e caie e o vel A e W Te e W
Board of Immigration Appeals . « & « o o ¢ o o s &
EIBEATIAN & v 0w ¢ laarin o % s mdlhsaase el vt s
pirector of Public Information . . « « « « o o o &

M BPOWD & k5% e ol del e e fe- & 0 6 eehatgisl ¢ llel & e
Lol e NAraAMOTO ¢ ais v n v iml & Vil o i e el B o, g e,

MEISRYELL S ol o e e A e WL et e e e
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Hon. Tom C. Clark, Attorney General g’
U. S. Department of Justice o LGER
Federal Bureau of Investigation RE(
Washington, 25, D. C,

Dear Sir:

I am forwarding herewith a copy of an affidavit
of one Dover Carter, former President of our
Montgomery County, Ga., Branch, to supplement
the information contained in a letter from this
office dated October 25, 19

RECovre

You will note from Mr. Carter's affidavit that
he was a resident of Montgomery County, living
just a few miles from the home of Isaac Nixon,
the young Negro veteran who was recently murdered
by two white men as the result of his insistence
upon registering to vote in the September 8
Georgia Democratic Party Primary. You will further
note that one of the two individuals who so bru-
tally assaulted Mr. Carter, namely, Johnnie Johnpon,\J
is also one of the two brothers recently TA=17F
charged with the murder of Isaac Nixon.~ Thoma s Wilkes,
the other man who participated in the assault
upon Mr. Carter, interestingly enough, is the
brother-in-law of the two Johnson men.

Another interesting fact which we believe
your Department should take cognizance of is
that the recent murder of another Negro, the o0 WYL 2
husband of Mrs. Amy James Mallard; occurred — */ »~ s
within the same general area as the above-mentioned
killing and assault, though in another county.

These three incidents of brutality and murder
directed against Negro citizens of Gegrgia,,qll
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Hon. Tom C. Clark -2= December 1, 1948

occurring within a few weeks of one another and in
the same general area, seem to establish a pattern of
violence which deserves immediate and vigorous
investigation if it is to be brought to a halt.

May we urge your Department to take whatever
steps it feels warranted to bring those individuals
guilty of these charges to justice so that Negroes in
this and other communities may feel secure, in the
future, in the right to participate in the electoral
process. We will be happy, of course, to cooperate
with you in any manner that you deem advisable

or necessary.
t 1K*X:urg, j

Thurgo pd Marshall
Special Counsel

T™:rg
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GIDRGIA, FULTON COUNTY,

Before me, an officer duly authorised to administer caths, persomally
appeared DOVER V. CARTIR vho, first being duly sworn, deposes and saysi

That on September 4, 1948, a Kiu Klux Klan demonstration came Wy ny
home which is cne mile North Austin, Georgla, at vhich time I ws not at home but ‘
saw the demenstration as it came through Austin, Georgla, As they passed me in
Augtin, one msm threw his hand cut the car door and said there ke is now,

en September 7th, 1948, I wus requested by Mr. Willie Peterson (white)
of Ailey, Georgia, Mr. Marvin MeBride (white) of Austin, Georgis, and Mr. Leroy
Downie (white) from Alley, Georgia, to assist the colored people in the yurl
distriet in getting to and from the polls, offering to pay my expenses,

On September 8th, 1948, as I arrived at the polls there were a growp of

colored poople standing around amd I noted a white men, Mr. Claude Sharpe, sitting )

in his car, A few monents after I arrived he called one of the by-standers, Jolm

D. Harris (colored). After talking with Jolm D, Harris about five minutes, he came
back to the group. He was asked what M. Sharpe told him by the growp., Jolm B,
Harris told the group that Mr, Shavpe told him that if he kmew what was best for him
he would go home and not vete. Joln D. Farrds said he teold ir, Sharpe he didn't

know what was best for him but he came oub to vote and he reckon thats what he

would do. Shortly after this the group went in and voted then I went for my wife and
on the wmy from home No the pells a distance of about one mile, I met My, Claude Sharpe.
1 saw My. Claude Sharpe driving a 1ight blue Ford c¢ar coming townrds me, lHe ducked
twice across on my side, the last holding the line on my side, this time I pulled

my car on shoulders and kept gding and when 1 arrived at the polls kr. Sheype alse
arrived immediately afterwards. My wife went and voted. After which the Poll
Mamager, My, Marvin MeBride (white) gave me a 1ist of all the registered colored

that had not voted and requested me to get them to the polls as quickly as pessidble.

T taken my wife back home and wemt to Ella Mills (colored) and taken her to the polls.
After she had voted she requosted me $o take her back home which
mile andl three-gquarters frem the polls. On the wy back to her

==
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ner son, Collins Mills (colored) we stopped to pick him up and imediately a

blue car curved from behimdl in front of me with a sudden stop. I saw a white
man, Mr, Johnnie Johnson, lesp out of the car advancing to my car. He told me %o
get out of my car he wanted to talk with me, I told him it was urgent that I take
fla ¥i1ls howe. He %old me I could walt and they were golng te beat the hell out
of me, Atml-tlmhnmulnlwmwopummnm-ﬂths
piece of iron that was fasten to his am. After he had gave me three strokes, I
tried to defemd myself. At this time I heard another man say don't do it or I will
blow your damn head off, Imaﬂlt‘ulr.mm(M)utha
shot gun pointed at me. I realized at this time that they were determine to hurt
me and there wasn't ANYthing I sould de. Mr. Jolmnie Johnson continued to best
me with a piece of irem and fist knueks and Nr. Thomss Wilkes (vhite) continued
to-dvnnMudmhinﬂwhtuwnmtuhmmwu
pmtmnw-rﬂm-rhukwdhmﬂutlptutd
the car stating that they were going to kill me. I could not snswer both of

them at this time because Mr. Johnnie Johmson was continuing to beat me as fast
uMcﬂlﬂﬂhﬁhﬂnmﬁﬂhuﬁpﬂhntta:ﬂtﬂnh“ﬂ-
taking me again., At this time I noted a blue Ford pass and Mr. Claude Sharpe was
driving, Mr. Johmnie Johnson stopped long emough to see who was passing and laughed
at Mr. Olaude Sharpe, the driver, and Mr. Johnnie Johnson laughed back and then he
contimied beating me until another car came from the smme direction. I didn't know
who was driving but the car belonged to Mr. James Allen (white) and at this time
the same performsnce wes made by each of them. They continued to beat me until
ﬂhn‘mllﬂ.whhtdtut“ﬁmpnﬂidu“hu-
cided to quit Mr. Thomes Wilkes contimued to keep the gun pointed on me demanding
tht!mthur'm.mhou-ﬂuthnlwnnmhhmpoulurh
emnmp.n-wmmmu»tmutmmmnuu‘
about bidis I them went back to thé polls and reported what had happemed to Nr,
Marvin Mciride and asked him to get me some protection. He asked me who did it end
xunnun.:m:.hnunaak.mmmumcmequm-u
(white) to go down town and get somsone to Gall someone else.



1 loft the polls and went home and later went e Docter J. W

nhu_(uu)auuq. Georgia, 1 them went home from the doctor and then

ceme t5 Atlamta, OGeorgla. The reason I com to Atlantu wes tuat I feaved
that saother attemt might have been made on uy 1ife, '

This statement is made by me freely, without any threats or inti-
uﬂnﬂmwt“deM

/o/ _DOVIRY. CINTER

Swern $o and aubscribed Defure me,
this _18%h day of September, 1948,

/8/ Mary K. Frice
YOTARY FMUBLIC, Ga Shtl at Large
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LONGACRE 3-6890

¥r. A. Abbot Rosen, Chief

Civil Rights Section

U. S. Department of Justice
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington 25, D. C.

Dear Sir:

Austin T. Walden of 28 Butler Street, N.E.,
Atlanta 3, Georgia, informs us that he has previously
contacted you relative to the assault and intimida-
tion of one D. V. Carter of Montgomery County, Ga.
Ls he has probably told you, Mr., Carter is the President
of the Montgomery County Branch of the NAACP and as a
result of his activity of getting Negroes to the polls
to vote in the primary election held on September 8,
he was severely assaulted and beaten and his left
wrist broken by several white men.

Since the details of this incident have been
previously called to your attention, I shall not
repeat them here. However, we request an immediate
investigation by your office of this incident and,
if as a result thereof you find a Federal violation
has been committed, prosecution of the parties guilty
of this assault.

Very sincerely yours,

Franklin H, Williams
Assistant Special Counsel
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The Director, Federal Buresu of Investigation December 17, 1948

Alexander M. Ganpbiu. Assistant Attorney Generel, ANC iMWliselr -
Criminal Division 144-19-82 AR
Johnnie Johnson, Thomas Wilkes, Claude Sharpe; R AN

Dover V. Certer - Vietim; @,
Civil Righte and Domestic Violence; b
Your File Fo, #4-271 Atlanta

HOLLIX

Reference is hereby nade to my memoranda of September 28
and October 27, 1948. In those memorands, investizations were re-
quested relative to the matter iuwolving the above-named vietim and,
also, Isaiah Nixen, subject to the concurrence of the United States
Attorney for the Southern Distriet of Georgis. As you are awere,
these investigations were held in abeyance in order to avoid inter-
ference with the State prosecution of the parties involved in the
@alleged killing of Isaiah Nixom. The Department understands that
the persons alleged to have killed lixon have mnow been aequitted in
& State court in Gnuh.

If it is true that the prosecution has been concluded in
the ¥ixon matter, it is believed that the matter involving the vietim
Dover V. Carter should now be investigated, as we understand that mo
State prosecution is inwlved in the Carter metter. Acocordingly, it
is requested that the investigation go forward. I am emelosing here-
with a copy of an affidevit by ¥r. Carter, which wes forwarded to the
Department by the National Assoeiation for the Advancement of Colored
People., 1 am advising the United States Attormey for the Southern
District of Ceorgia of this memorandum,

LL l Enclosure No. 203”0

ce: Records
Ghrdn.
Sec. Files
USA, Savannah




ANC sMWH sofr
144-19-82
December 17, 1948

J. Saxton Daniel, Esquire
United States Attorney
Savannah, Georgia

Dear Mr. Deniel:

Attention: lienry H, Durrence, Esquire
Assistant United States Attorney

Re: Johanie Johmson, Thomas Wilkes, Claude Sharpe;
Dover V, Carter - Vietim;
Civil Rights and Domestic Violence

I am enclosing herewith a self-explenatory memorandum
sent today to the Federal Bureau of Investigation,

The Department understends that the State prosecution
in the Nizon matter has been concluded. It is not believed,
therefore, that there is any objection to any investigation being

‘ \}s made with respect to the incident involving victim Dover V, Certer.
,“\]1 However, if your opimion is to the eontrary, kindly eadvise the
5\\\\ Department. '

- Respeetfully,
»
Wﬂ‘\ ©  For the Attormey General

ALEXANDER M. CAMPBELL

Enclosure ¥o. 202681

ces Reoordc/
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STANDARD FORM Ng. 64 . .

Oﬁice Memorandum + UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT® |

TO

(?HH/;ROM

SUBJECT:

Mr. Alexander M. Campbell

Assistant Attorney General PATE: November 1, 1948
Director, FBI ////bwgff" i

JOHNNY JOHNSON, JIM A. JOHNSON gy 4 1948 &

THOMAS WILKES, CLAUDE SHARP OLLIE
TSATAH NIXON AND DOVER V. CARTER - VICTIMS S oy

~ :h____ir.i.;..ﬂ; DIVE

CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

Reference is made to your letter of September 28, 1948, your reference

efr, 144-19-82, requesting that investigation in this matter desired by

st
the office of the U. S. Attorney for the Southern District of Georgia be conducted.

In this connection you are advised that Assistant U. S. Attorney Henry

H. Durrence of Savannah, Georgia, telephonically contacted our Savannah Division

on October 5, 1948. Mr., Durrence stated that he was of the opinion that no investi-
gation should be conducted at this time relative to this case inasmuch as trial of
the subjects is pending in the State courts and investigation by the FBI might
prejudice the State's cass.

In the absence of instructions to the contrary from you, this Bureau

1
will abide by the opinion received from Assistant U, S. Attorney Durrence and con- Rt ﬂ}
duct no investigation in this case at the present time. After the State case in
this matter has been completed, the office of the U. S. Attorney at Savannah will -
be recontacted for an opinion as to the investigation desired.

Cﬂ& /44 /7 -%2
\ 1948 2.1

€[OI WL RG0S S.E.s.,,‘/
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o Aloxander H. Cappbell : Novenbor 1, 1948

Directory 'OI

JONNNY JOHNSCH, JTM A, JOMMSON

THOMAS WILKNS, CLAUDE SHARP

ISATAH NIXON ANMD DOVER V. CARTMR = VICTINS
CIVIL RIGITS AND DOMRSTIC VICLENCE

Roference is made to youwr letter of Septevber 1948, your reference
NGV 0Ly 144=19-82, requesting that mmm&mmw
the office of the U, 3, Attorney for the Southern District of Georgia be conducteds



AMC sEWH sofr

144-19-82
8 iﬂ-

October 27, 1948

J« Saxton Daniel, Esquire
United States Attorney
Savannah, Georgia

Dear kr. Daniel:

Attention: Henry H., Durrence, Esquire
Assistant United States Attorney

Re: Johnnie Johnson, Jim A. Johnson, Thomas
Wilkes, Claude Sharp ~ Subjects;
Isaiah Nixon, Dover V. Carter -~ Victims;
Civil Rights and Domestie Violence

This will acknowledge your letter of September 30,
1948, relating to the above meatter and expressing the opinion
thet the investigation earlier requested by me should be held
in abeyance until the conclusion of the Stete prnunuom
which have been instituted,

I am enclosing herewith a copy of a memorandum to
the Federal Bureau of Investigation regarding the matter in-
volving the vietim Dover V. Carter. As stated in the memo~
rendum, the Department has not been previously advised that
prosecution has been instituted or contemplated with reference
to the alleged assault upon Carter, It is recognized, however,
that an investigation of the matter involving him might ad-
versely affect State prosecution relating to the death of
Nixon. Consequently, the Bureau has been requested to confer
with your office and be guided by your opinion. I, of course,
concur in the view that the Nixon matter should be held in
abeyance until the State prosecutions have been concluded,

Respectfully,
: For the Attorney General

ALEXANDER W. CAMPBELL
Assistant Attorney General

Enelosure lo.71105

cc: Records
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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

. ® . Tt

REC— "=

UNITED STATES ATTORNEY
00T 4- 1

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
SAVANNAH, GA.

septenber 30, 1948 CRIMINAL L i

The Attorney General
Department of Justice
Washington 25, D, C,

Sir:

In re: Johnny Johnson, Jim A, Johnson,
Thomas Wilkes and Claude Sharp,
subjects
Isaiah Nixon and Dover V, Carter,
victims - Civil Rights and Domestic
Violence - Dept. of Justice File
14 4-15-82

a

Reference is made to vour letter of September 28,
1948, relating to these matters.

It is noted from copy of letter to the Director
of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, which you enclosed,
that you have requested the Federal Bureau of Investigation
to conduct an investigation into these matters.

Information has just been received by this office
that the State authorities of Montgomery County, Georgia
have taken out warrants against these subjects with the
apparent intention of prosecuting them for these violations
in the State Court.

Since the State apparently intends to prosecute
them, it appears that an investigation made by the Federal
Bureau of Investigation at this time might seriously interfer
with their prosecution by the State authorities. Therefore,
it is thought advisable that our investigation be postponed
until after the State prosecutions have concluded, and in view
of the last paragraph of your letter, this office respectfully
requests that the Federal Bureau of Investigation be instructed
to make no further investigation until after the conclusion of
the State prosecutions,

Respectfully TR R o
For the United States Attomey -j’/”/ /17— 42
: =7
;o AN~ ,
' : OCT 4

Henryfi, Durrence
Assistant United States Attorne

DIVISION OF

{

j948 '



September 30, 1948

The Attorney General
Department of Justice
Washington 25, D, C,

Sir:

In re: Johnny Johnson, Jim A, Johnson,
Thomas Wilkes and Claude Sharp,
subjects
Isaiah Nixon and Dover V, Carter,
victims - Civil Rights and Domestic
Violence - Dept, of Justice File

144-15-82

Reference is made to your letter of September 28,
1648, relating to these matters,

It is noted from copy of letter to the Director
of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, which you enclosed,
that you have requested the Federal Bureau of Investigation
to econduct an investigation into these matters,

Information has just been received by this office
that the State authorities of Montgomery County, Geergila
have taken out warrants against these subjects with the
apparent intention of prosecuting them for these vioclations
in the State Court,

8ince the 8tate apparently intends to prosecute
them, it appears that an investigation made by the Foderal
Bureau of Investigation at this time might seriously interfer
with their prosecution by t he State authorities., Therefore,
it is thought advisable that our investigation be postponed
until after the State prosecutions have concluded, and in view
of the last paragraph of your letier, this office respectfully
requests that the Federal Bureau of Investigation be instructed
to make no further investigation until after the conclusion of
the State prosecutions,

Respectfully
For the United States Attomey

Henry H, Durrence
Assistant United States Attorney
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The Director, yederal Bureau of Investigation October 27, 1948

Alexander ¥. Campbell, Assistant Attorney General, AMC : MFH sefT
Criminal Division ;u-n-u

Johnnie Johnson, Thomas Wilkes, Claude Sharp; B A
Dover V. Carter - Vietimg : o
Civil Rights and Domestic Violence; Cgr

Your File No. 44-271 Atlanta "

This will sckrowledge your memorandum of September 28, 1948,
together with the report of Special Agent Thomes A. Erwin, Jr., at-

¥y memorandun of September 28 requested an investigation of
this matter and, also, of the case involving the Subjects Johnnie Johnson
and Jim A. Johnsonm; Isaish Hixom - Vietim. My request, however, was
subject to the concurrence of the United States Attorney for the Southern
pistriet of Georgia. Since that time, the Department has been advised
by the United States Attorney that, since State prosecutions have been
initisted, imvestigation by the Federal Bureau of Investigetion should
be held in ebeyance until the State prosecutions have been concluded.

_ While the Department concurs in the views of the United
States Attorney, we have not previously been advised of the prose~
cution in the metter involving the victim Dover V. Carter. lowever,

it is conceiveble that, even if no proseoution has been begun in the

Carter metter, an investigation of the same night interfere with
State prosecution in conmection with Isaieh Nixom's death in view of
the fect that st least one of the subjects is the same in both ceses.
It is requested, therefore, that your agents at Saveunnsh confer with -
the United States Attorney's Office in that city and be guided by the
opinion of the United States Attorney as to whether an investigation
should or should not be conducted at this time. -

ce: Records /
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Oﬁioe-]\’femomndz&m * UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Assistant Attorney General

TO :  Alexander M. Campbell DATE: September 28, 1948

FROM : Director, FBI

]
i)

SUBJECT: JOHNNIE JSWINSON; THOMAS WILKES; A
CIAUDE SHARP; DOVER V. CARTER - VICTIM SEP 28 1948

CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE 22
itivin,

¥ Y

) it § "'i\/"d:
Reference is made to my memorandum to you dated September 1l, 1948
concerning the above-captioned matier.

There is enclosed one copy of the report of Special dgent Thomas A.
Erwin, Jr., dated September 20, 1948 at Atlanta setting forth the details
concerning this complaint.

It would be appreciated if you would advise whether investigation is

desired.
P
O
Enclosure/ R
e —————————— . ’I
L ), Al Bl 8y B
‘ i) roJuo
*._ 29 1948
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Assistant Attormey General

Alexander M. Campbell Septerber 28, 1948
Diroa‘lm', FBI

JOHNNIE JOHNSONs THOMAS WILKESj

CIAUDE SHARP; DOVER V, CARTER - VICTIM
CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

Reference is made to my memorandum to you dated September 1, 1948
concerning the above-captioned matter,

There is enclosed one’ of the report of Special /gent Thomas A.
Brwin, Jre, amwm,m at Atlanta setting forth the details
concerning this complaint,

It would be appreciated if you would advise whether investigation is
desired.

Enclosure
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF 1NVEST1_-GAT10N Fiia

Form No. 1 LR
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT SAVANNAH FiLE NnO. 44=27] DLS

REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REFORT MADE BY

WHICH MADE
ATLANTA _ 9=20 -48 OwlQ=ds THOMAS A, ERWIN, JR.
TITLE CHARACTER OF CASE
DOVER V. CARTER - VICTIM CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC
VIOLENCE

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:  DOVER ¥, m Negro, age 41, Mlq‘:.&., says voted in

DETAILS: On Sepbember 10, 1948 DOVER V. CARTER, Negro, Houte 1,
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Atlante, 44-271

an 312 m.smwmm
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didn't say
off on the side of the road and

then back
the polls where she woted without any

On the way to the polls,
towards me, going ebout twenty-five miles
my side again, Mr, SHARP

8180 A.M. without any trouble, then went back
wt over on my side of the road,

ny wife to take her to vote.

nxuu

G
to the polls to vote to do the same
thet I was paid for my expenses.

overnor in that district. Mr,

Y DOWNEY as he was handling *that’
4o mean that Mr. DOWNEY wes financing

E PETERSON at Alston, Georgis, had asked
people who didn't have rides to the
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Atlanta, 44-271

I got hold of one end of a shotgun which belonged to my wife's
sister CARRIE CURRY and which T had borrowed. I had just had
some work done on it and picked it up on Monday, September €

but just had not left it at home yet. About that time I heard
the second man, Mr, THOMAS WILKES say 'I'll blow your dam brains
out' 50 I dropped the gun, I saw My, WILKES as he was about half
way out of the black car, IHe was holding a shotgun pointed at me.
He came on %11l he was at the right hand door of my truck, then he
stuck the gun in the door and said if I didn't get out he would
kill me in the car. Mr, JOUNSON was beating me with both hands
during this time, except for the time that he took the shotgun from
the truck and laid it on the bank at the left side of the road, He
alse took about three rest periods of about one minute each. I
stayed in the truck and kept asking what I had dene. Both men
asked me I would go home and quit taking people to the polls, I
said I would. Then Mr, WILKES said "Turn it around right now and
go home,' Both men sald that they had better not hear any more
from me. I started the truck, turmed it around and drove back to

the polls, where I told Mr. MARVIN McBRIDE who was managing
polls then, and asked him for some protection,

"The whole thing lasted about twenty or twenty-five minubtes. ELLA
MILLS and her son left sometime during the bsatings While the
trouble was going on two cars passed going in the seme direction

as my truck was headed, One car was driven by Mr. CLAUDE SHARP

end was going sbout thirty or thirty~five miles an hour. I could not
sce if there was snyone else in the car, The car did not stop.

‘ur.mamn-ﬁuhutm;--mmngharw.mu;ow,
then he sterted hitting me again., The second cer was a 1946 Torpedo
Chevrolet two-door green and gray color. I couldn't see who was in
it but I recognized it as being the property of Mr, JAMES ALLEN, &
faymer at Alston, JOHNSON was beating me whem Mr. ALLEN'S car went
bye lMr, WILKES kept his gun pointed at me the whole time,

5

"Mr. JOHNSON hsuls logs and pulp wood and Mr, WILKES is & mechanic,
Both of them live in Alston and neither of them are police. Ilir.
SHARP is & farmer and is not an officer now.

"I have had this stetement read to me, and it is true to the best
of my knowledge.

/s8/ DOVER V., CARTER

"Witnessess

THOMAS A. ERVIN, JR., Special Agent, FBI, Atlante, Ga.
CHARLES H, EDWARDS, Special Agemt, FBI, Atlanta, Ga.™



Atlanta, 44-271
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0ffice as an enclosure with this report,

“The hlmtng deseriptions of the subjects and vietim were provided
by CARTER:

Neme JOHNNIE JOHNSON
Address Alston, Georgia
Age 22 or 25 years
e B o
ght

Build Small
Eyes Blue
Hedr Sendy
Scars eand marks Space between front teeth
Occupation Fauls logs and pulpwood
Rece Vihite
Neme THOMAS WILKES
Address Alston, Georgia
Age 85 to 40 years
Height Medium '
Weight 140 to 145 pounds
Build Slender
Eyes Blue
Hair Dark browm
Sears lione
Oecupation Mechanic
Marital Status Married
Race White
Name CLAUDE SHARP
Address Alston, Georgia
Age 30 years
Hedght Medium
Weight 176 pounds
Build Large
Eyes Gray
Hair Dark brown
Scars None

ion Farmer
Marital Status Single
Race White
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Atlanta, 44-271
Hame DOVER V. (initial enly) CARTER
Addreas foute 1, Alley, Georgia
Age 41 years
Born : . » Johuson City, Georgia
Height g"
Weight 165 pounds
Hair Black
Build Stoeky
Complexion Dark browa
Race Negro
Nationality Anerican
Ocewpation Farmer
¥arital status Married
Wife BESSIE SHARP CARTER
Children Ten _

REFERRED UPON COMPLETION T0 OFFICE OF ORIGIN =
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Oﬁice eIOraidums « UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Assistant Attorney General
TO : Alexander M, Campbell DATE: September 28, 1948

FROM : Director, FBI

SUBJECT: JOHNNIE JOHNSON; JIM A. JOHNSON; )
g@;&mw - VICTIM SI v
TL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE 48

Reference is made to my memorandum to you dated Septembef 11;,] 1948
concerning the above-captioned matter.

There is enclosed one copy of a report of Special Agent Thomas A.
Erwin, Jr., dated September 20, 1948 at Atlanta, setting forth details con-
cerning this matter.

No investigation is contemplated in this matter unless requested by
you.

Enclosure / RE CORrp




Awsistant Attorney General :
Aleccander M, Campbell September 28, 1948

Director, FBI
JOHNNIE JOHNSON; JIM A. JOHNSONj

ISAIAH NIXON - VICTIM
CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

Reference is made to my memorandum to you dated September 1, 1948
congerning the above~captioned matter,

There io enclosed one of of Special Agent Thomas A.
Brwin, Jr., dated September n.ﬁa at Aﬂmh, setting forth details con-
cerning this mtfbw.

No investigation is contemplated in this matter unless requested by
Jyou,

Enclosure
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Form No. 1 - - 4
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT SAVARNAH FiLE No. $4=-272 DLS
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE mllé,"nm REPORT MADE BY
ATLANTA 9=-20+48 Gl 0=48 THOMAS A, ERWIN, JR.
JUHNNIE JOMNSON; JIM A. JOHNSON;
ISATAH NIXON - VICTIM CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC
VIOLENCE

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS:

DETAILS:

Victin shot three times by subject JIM JORNSOH, at dusk on

mcmmmmmunmn.nwu.ma.
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Atlenta, 44-272

The following descriptions of the subjects and victim were
provided by CARTER

Heame JOHNNIE JOHNSON
Address Alston, Georgia
Age 22 or 23 years
"& 125
We
Build -
Eyes Blue
Hair Sandy
Scars & Marks Space between front teeth
Occupation Hauls logs and pulpwood
Race White
Name JIM A JOHENSON
Address Alston, Georgia
Age 32 years
Height Medium
Weight 165 pounds
Build Medium
Eyes Brown
Hair Black
Sears None

ion Hauls logs and pulpwood
Marital Status Married
Race White
Neme ISAIAH NIXON
Address Alston, Georgia
Age 30 z-.n
Height 5'9
Weight 160 1bs,
Build ledium
Eyes Browm
Hair Black
Complexion Dark brown
Race Negro
Nationality Americen
Ocoupation Farmer
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PROGRESSIVE PARTY OF ARIZONA o
WALLACE FOR PRESIDENT HEADQUARTERS
242 W, ladhéggton Tel, 2-0265
PHOENIX, ARIZONA
October 11, 1948 &)Z
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The Honorable Harry 8. Truman
Pregsident of the United States
washil‘lgton, Dc 0 []

Sire

Attached 1s a copy of & resolution-which was passed at a
political rally of the Progressive Party, held on Sunday,
October 10th, at which 250 people were in attendance.

Sincerely yours,

DICK TURNER
DT/cb DIGK TURNER
7.
[YY~ 7 —F 2
_ . 2
; ‘ Z
‘." L o) & ;
: &
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RESOLUTION

The Ku Klux Klan rides through the south threatening violence

agginst Negro Citizens for daring to exercise their constitutional
o - ts.

Isalah Nixon was shot down in cold blood for insisting on hig
right to vote, yet Attorney General Tom Clark looks in the other
directian, However, he finds time to arrest twelve Communist leaders
on charges of violence, But we have seen the Communists fighting
Jim Crow on all fronts,

We are forced to the conclusion that those who deny Negroes
yand other minorites equal rights, such ag the Ku Klux Klan, are the
| real authors of force and violence. We demand that the charge of
| force and wiolence be dropped against the Communist leaders, and
| that a charge of force amd vivclence be filed against the Ku Klux

| Klan and similar organizations. i,
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¢i ~ Septeumber 28, 1948
o

J. Saxton Daniel, Esquire

United States Attorney

SlVlnM.h. GQO?‘I!

Dear kr. Daniel:

Attention: Henry H, Durrence, Esguire
' Assistant United States Attorney

Re: Johnny Johnson, Jim A. Johnson, Thomas
Tiilkes, Claude Sharp ~ Subjects; '
Isaiah Nixon, Dover V. Carter - Vietims;
Civil Rights end Domestic Violenece

This will acknowledge your letter of September 21, 1948,
regarding the above matter. 1 am enclosing herewith a copy of a
memorandum to the Federal Bureau of Investigstion authorising the
investigation recommended in your letter. -

You will note that the Department had some hesitency, prior
te reseiving your letter, in requesting an investigetion for fear that
it might inflame local sentiment and, thus, interfere with any prose-
cution which may be made by State authorities. However, since you are
undoubtedly familiar with loeal conditions, we have suthorised an in-
vestigetion under your direction, unless you feel, upon further con-
sideration, that it should not be made, I might add that it is the
intention of the Department thet the Bureau make the type of investi-
gation you feel to Le necessary under the circumstences.

Respectfully,
For the Attorney Gemeral

ALEXANDER M. CAMPBELL
Assistant Attorney General

OEO‘Q. 'eo.r s./z’ o
Chron.
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b DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
SAVANNAH, GA.

The Attornev General
Department of Justice
Washington 25, D, C,

Sir:

In re: Johnnie Johnson; Thomas Wilkes;
Claude Sharp and Jim A, Johnson
Victims: Dover V. Carter and
Isaiah Nixon - Civil rights and
domestic violence - Montgomery
County, Georgia

£~

This office is today in receipt of a copy of report
of Special Agent Thomas A, Erwin, Jr, of the Atlanta office of

the Federal Bureau of Investigation in relation to t
copy of which has been furnished to the Department,

From the report it appears that victims Dov
and Isaiah Nixon are negroes; that they voted in the
Primary election held in Montgomery County, Georgia

his matter,

er V, Carter
Democratic
on September

8, 1948, and victim Carter was beaten by subject Johnnie Johnson
and Thomas Wilkes while engaged in the transportation of other
negroes to the poles at Alston, Georgia, for the purpose of

voting; that victim Nixon was shot by subject Jim A,

Johnson

with a pistol, one of the shots penetrating his stomach, from

which he later died.

The above mentioned report discloses that n
subjects were interviewed and the only other person
appears to be the victim Carter, and that interview
in the Atlanta office of the Federal Bureau of Inves

It appears to this office that a thorough i

one of the
guestioned
took place
tigation,

nvestigation

of this matter should be made and the local office of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation should be instructed to proceed

to make such investigation.
This office would appreciate vour views in
Respectfully
For the United States Attorne

Hen¥y H, Durrence
Assistant United States Atton

this connection.
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September 21, 1948

The Attorney General
Department of Justice
'auhington 25, D, C.

8ir:

In re: Johnnie Johnson; Thomas Wilkes;
Claude Sharp and Jim A, Johnson
Vietims: Dover V, Carter and
Isaiah Nixon -~ Civil rights and
domestic vioclence - Montgomery
County, Georgis

This eoffice is today in receipt of a copy of report
of Special Agent Thomes A, Frwin, Jr. of the Atlanta office of
the Federal Bureau of lnvestigation in relation to this matter,
copy of which has been furnished to the Department.

From the report it appears that victims Dover V. Carter
and Isaiah Nixon are negroes; that they voted in the Democratic
Primary election held in Montgomery County, Georgia on September
8, 1948, and victim Carter was beaten by subject Johnnie Johnson
and Thomas Wilkes while engaged in the transportation of other
negroes to the poles at Alston, Ceorgia, for the purpose of
voting; that vietim Nixon was shot by subject Jim A, Johnson
with a pistol, one of the shots penetrating his stomach, from
which he later died,

The above menticned report discloses that none of the
subjects were interviewed and the only other person questioned
appears to be the vietim Carter, and that interview took place
in the Atlanta office of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, .

It appears to this office that a thorough investigation
of this matter should be made and the local office of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation should be instructed to proceed
to make such investigation,
This office would appreciate vour views in this connection.

fespectfully
For the United States Attorney

Henry H, Durrence
Assistant United States Attorney

HHD/g
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The Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation September 28, 1948

Alexander M, Campbell, Assistant Attorney General, AMC s\ sof T
Criminal Division 144-19-82

Johnny Johnsyn, Jim A. Johmson, 5 &

Thomas Wilkes, Claude Sharp; N N

Izalsh Nixon and Dover V. Carter -~ Vietims; . f) "2

Civil Rights and Domestiec Violence 5 % H.

: Acknowledgment is hereby made of your memorsndum of sep tem-
ber 14, 1948, relating to vietim Isaiah Nixon, and also your memorandum
of the same date relating to victim Dover V. Carter. Inmsmuch as the
ineidents relating to both victims ocourred in the seme county in
Georgie and grew out of the Georgia primsry eleetion of September 8,
1948, and since at least one of the subjects ebove named appears to be
involved in bteth inoidents, we are considering them together.

Your momoranda reflect that, on September 8, 1048, victim
"Isaieh Nixon, & Negro, who had voted during the dey in the Georgia
primary election, was shot and killed at his home near Alston,
Montgomery County, Georgie, by the subjeot Jim A. Johnson. It ap-
pears that thie vietim, after he was shot and before he died, informed
the vietim Dover V. Carter that, at about dusk, the subjects Johuny
Johnson and Jim A. Johnson sppeared at his home end that the subject
Jim A. Johnson shot Nixon three times upon being told by the latter
thet he had voted in the primary for Governor Thompson. According to
the memoranda, subjeet Johnny Johnson held e gun on Nixom as the latter
Spoke as stated. Other informetion in onme of the memoranda indicstes
that the subjeet Johnny Johnson is being held by the Sheriff of
lontgomery County on a charge of accessory to murder and that Jim A.
Johnson is being sought by the Sheriff on & murder charge.

Aeccording to the memorandum relating to the viotim Carter,
he has advised the Bureau's Atlanta Division that, on the day of the
primary election, he was engeged in ftransporting Negroes to the polls
at the instance of a local campaign maneger for Governor Thompson.
According to Carter, while transporting & voter from the polls to her
home, he was beaten by the subjeet Johmny Johnson while the subject
Thomas Wilkes held a shotgun on hims It would appesr from Certer's
story that the besting was administered in order to prevent him from
transporting other Negroes to the polls. The memorandum further indi-
cates that the subject Claude Sharp, said to be Bheriff Elect of
Bontgomery County, Georgia, may have besn implicsted im this incident.

In view of the apparent intention of the State suthorities
to prosecute the subjects, the Department originally felt that it
would not roq7t an investigation for the present in order to avoid

S -
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possible interference with prosesution by the State. liowever, the
Department received a letter, dated September 21, 1948, from the
Uffice of the United Statea Attorney for the Southerm Distriot of
Georgie, in which the writer, Mr, Henry H. Durrence, Assistant
United States Attorney, expressed the opinion that a thorough in-
vestigation of these matters should be made. In view of the

United States Attorney's grester familiarity with local eonditions,
the Department feels that his wishes should govern. Accordingly,
such sn investigation is regquested, However, before the Buresu be~
gine the investigation, it is l - that your agents confer with
the United States Attormey's Of If the United States Attorney
atill feels that the inquiry should bo .ﬁo. please pnmd in so~-
cordance with his MM“H; :

- Reports on the basis or the foregoing investigation should
bc sent to the Department end to tho United sutn Attorney for the
Suthm District of Georgia. _



STANDARD FORM NO, 64 ' q

‘ Oﬁice Memomndzmz e UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO : Mr. Alexander M. Campbell DATE:  September 1, 1948
Assistant Attorney General

%OM : Director, FEL

SUBJECT: JOHNNY JOHNSON, JIM A, JOHNSON
ISATAH NIXON - Vietim
CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

The following information has been submitted by the Atlanta Division
of this Bureau concerning the above-captioned matter:

Mr. Dover V. Carter, colored, advised that he had talked with Isaiah
Mixon in the Claxton Hospital, Dublin, Georgia, on September 9, 1948, and
Nixon advised him that at about dusk on September 8, 1948, Johnny Johnson and
Jim A. Johnson appeared at Nixon's home located one and one-half miles south-
east of Alston, Montgomery County, Georgia, and while Johnny Johnson held a
gun on Nixon, Jim A. Johnson asked him how he had voted in the September 8,
1948, Democratic Primary. According to Carter, Nixon stated "Guess I voted
for Mr. Thompson."™ Nixon told Carter that they both told him to get in the
car with them and when he hesitated Jim A. Johnson shot him three times with
a pistol. One shot hit him in the stomach and two shots hit him in the legs.
Carter advised that neither of the subjects was a police officer and he had
no further information concerning the matter,

On September 11, 1948, William Fowlkes, managing editor, "Atlanta
Daily World," telephonically advised the Atlanta Division that the victim
had died.

The "Savannah Morning News" dated September 12, 1948, date line
Mt. Vernon, Georgia, reflects that Sheriff R. M. McCrimmon announced he is
holding Johnny Johnson, white, age 22, on a charge of accessory to murder
and is seeking to arrest Johnny's brother, Jim A, Johnson on a charge of
mirder in connection with the killing of Isaiah Nixon on the night of Septem-—
ber 8, 1948. The newspaper article reflects that Nixon was killed because
he insisted on voting in the Georgia Democratic Primary Election on September
8, 1948, Sheriff McCrimmon announced that the two Johnson brothers went to
Nixon's home and that Jim A. Johnson fired the fatal shots in front of Nixon's
wife and children,

Mr, Dover V., Carter, original complainant in this matter, furnished
additional information concerning the beating which he received in connection
with the voting in this primary., The facts concerning his beating are set
forth in a memorandum to you of even date entitled "Johnny Johnson; Thomas
Wilkes; Claude Sharp; Dover V. Carter, Vietim, Civil Rights and Domestic
Violence." You may desire to consider these complaints together, No in-
vestigation is contemplated unless requested by you.
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"'“Oﬁice Memorandum - UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO ? Mr. Alexander M. Campbell DATE:  September 1, 19548
Assistant Attorney General
FROM : Director, FBI R~ - >
SUBJECT: _ JOENNY JOHNSON;. . SEP 1;
THOMAS WILKES; CLAUDE SHARP & EP 17 1945
V., C - Victim C

CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE ilnnyag Diviv,/
. H %:{}Un‘

Mr, Dover V. Carter furnished the following information to the
Atlanta Division, He furnished information concerning the killing of
Isaiah Nixon by Jim A. Johnson, a memorandum concerning which is being
forwarded to you on even date entitled "Johnny Johnsonj Jim A. Johnson;

Isaish Nixon, Vietim, Civil Rights and Domestic Vidlence.," You may desire
to consider these matters together,

Victim Carter, colored, age Ll, who resides at Ailey, Georgia,
advised the Atlanta Division that he voted in the Democratic State Primary
in Alston, Georgia, on September 8, 1948, and while voting, he saw Claude
Sharp, who he said is Sheriff Elect of Montgomery County, Georgia, talking
to John D, Harris. Harris later told Carter that Sharp had indicated that
Harris should go home and not vote, Carter advised that later while he was
taking his wife to the polls he saw Sharp drive toward him on the highway
on his, Carter's, side of the road. However, Sharp did not hit him and
Carter proceeded to the polls where his wife voted without incident., Carter
explained that he had been asked by the local campaign manager for acting
Governor M. E. Thompson to transport colored persons to the polls, He
stated he took Ella Mills to the polls and on the way back to her home he
was beaten by Johnny Johnson while Thomas Wilkes held a shotgun on him,
According to Carte¥, both men told him to go home and to stop taking people
to the polls, Carter stated that at this time Claude Sharp drove past them
but he did not stop. He advised that neither Johnson nor Wilkes are police
officers., A signed statement has been obtained from Carter concerning his
complaint, A report will be submitted to you in the near future containing
the details of this matter,

No investigation is contemplated in this matter unless requested
by you.
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